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Dufferin County 2022 Draft Budget 

Message from the CAO 

2022 is shaping up to be a year of challenge and of possibility. 

The impacts of the pandemic, supply chain disruptions, inflation, cyber threats, climate 
change, mental health crises and social inequity continue to be far reaching and the 
challenges for individuals, businesses and society are significant. Having a strong, 
connected community with supportive and responsive services that support all residents 
is more necessary than ever. This budget puts forward a plan that ensures those services 
are available. Moving forward with the Service Delivery Optimization and Workforce 
Planning Strategy harnesses the opportunity to create a sustainable model that meets 
the needs of the community and ensures the wellbeing of our employees. 

Much of the transition work initiated in 2021 will continue into 2022. Reviews of services, 
policies and employment systems will move forward through an equity and inclusion lens. 
Collaboration and partnerships with local agencies continue to be key pillars in all health 
and human services work. Support for local businesses and agriculture will be enhanced 
through a new Economic Development Strategy and ongoing implementation of the 
Tourism Strategy. Completion of the Municipal Comprehensive Review and Official Plan 
update along with enhancements to planning and building processes will streamline 
development. Implementation of the climate action plan is moving forward and includes 
consultation with numerous stakeholders. Efforts to address long standing capacity issues 
in various departments as well as planning for upcoming retirements are ongoing and 
investigation into how best to utilize office and meeting space is underway. All of these 
initiatives and many others, combined with prudent financial and infrastructure 
management will help move the County forward. 

S. Pritchard
CAO Dufferin County
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Estimates and Assumptions 

The budget document was prepared using a number of estimates and assumptions that 
were applied corporate-wide, and include the following:  

• new services or service enhancements proposed in 2022 have been kept to a
minimum, and are based on critical needs outlined by Departments

• in general, all budgets are based on a Status Quo level of service, any service
enhancements proposed are highlighted separately

• changes and enhancements to programs that were approved in and during 2021,
with a partial year impact, have been annualized in the 2022 budget

• cost of employee health benefits is increasing by 5.7% over 2021

• Provincial subsidy and grant changes, either announced or anticipated, are
included in years 2022 to 2025

• Impacts of inflation may be greater than what is included in the budget, if this
were to occur overages will be funded from the Rate Stabilization Reserve

Budget Document 

The document includes the following for each County functional area: 

• Overview of the roles and responsibilities of each area, along with What’s on the
Horizon moving forward

• Details surrounding proposed service enhancements

• Financial Plan, covering Draft Budgets for the years 2022 to 2025, with 2020 and
2021 (estimated) actual figures for historical comparison, including notes and
additional information

• Capital Fund Summaries and Capital Work Plans detailing planned work by asset
category

The following expenditure categories are listed in the Financial Plan sections: 
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• Salaries and Benefits - salaries, wages, payroll taxes, employer’s share of OMERS 
contributions, and employer premiums for the employee benefits package 
(disability, health premiums and life insurance) 
 

• Administrative and Office - general liability insurance, legal fees, consulting fees, 
promotions and advertising, office supplies, employee training, conferences, 
professional association memberships, and other similar costs  
 

• Service Delivery - costs directly associated with providing services to the public or 
internal stakeholders with materials and supplies, contracts, service agreements, 
grants, and program payments associated with government transfer programs 
such as Ontario Works financial assistance, child care subsidies, and rent-geared-
to-income assistance 
 

• IT and Communications - phones, cell phones, internet, software and hardware 
expenses 
 

• Facilities – utilities, property insurance, property taxes, cleaning contracts, parking 
lot snow removal, general building and grounds maintenance, HVAC, electrical, 
plumbing, security and safety systems 

 
• Vehicles and equipment – costs related to operation (fuel, insurance, licensing) 

and maintenance of the County fleet and equipment (plows, graders, loaders, 
excavator, lawn tractors, power stretchers, washers and dryers) 
 

• Contribution to Capital – to cover capital project costs 
 

Overall Position 
 
Similar to 2021, the upcoming fiscal year is also shrouded in uncertainty. As the 2022 
Draft Budget package was developed there were many priorities, constraints and 
considerations top of mind for staff including the continued impact of COVID 19 as well 
as work associated with the Strategic Action Plan and the Service Delivery Review. Not 
to mention impending program changes for numerous departments including Ontario 
Works, Paramedic Services and Children’s Services.  
 
Normally the guideline followed for County budgets is annual increases roughly equal 
to CPI plus assessment growth. Until recently this equated to approximately 3.5% with 
CPI of 2% plus growth of 1.5%. Recent months have seen record inflation highs, at 
nearly 5% in Canada and 7% in the United States. Inflation rates this high often bring 
other challenges for taxpayers, thereby making this strategy unrealistic for 2022.  
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The 2022 Draft Budget totals, with comparisons to 2021 and 2020, appear below. 
 
Table 1 
Budget Totals (numbers are in 000’s) 

 2020 2021 2022 
 (in 000s) BUDGET BUDGET DRAFT 

Expenses $88,660  $91,906  $96,402  
Non-tax revenues $46,140 $47,623 $50,108 
Reserves and DC’s used $2,555 $3,241 $4,274 
Status Quo Tax Levy $39,965 $41,043 $42,020 
Tax Levy increase $1,466  $1,078  $977  
Status Quo Levy % increase 3.80% 2.70% 2.38% 
    

Service Enhancements - - $251 
Hospital Donation - - $250 
Tax Levy $39,965 $41,043 $42,521 
Tax Levy increase $1,466  $1,078  $1,478  
Tax Levy % increase 3.80% 2.70% 3.60% 

 
When looking at the Table above, the Status Quo increase is less than both 2020 and 
2021. However, there are a number of proposed service enhancements as well as the 
requested donation to the hospital which drive up the status quo percentage increase 
from 2.38% to 3.6%. Growth is estimated at 1.42% for 2022. The table below summarizes 
current and future year changes including growth estimates. 

Table 2 
Future Projections (numbers in 000’s) 

 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
(in 000s) BUDGET DRAFT PLAN PLAN PLAN       

Expenses $91,906  $96,402  $92,808 $93,211 $94,653 
Non-tax revenues -$47,623 -$50,108 -$46,822 -$45,137 -$45,816 
Reserves and DC’s used -$3,241 -$4,274 -$2,194 -$2,509 -$1,981 
Service Enhancements - $251 $274 $278 $283 
Hospital Donation - $250 $250 - - 
Tax Levy $41,043 $42,521 $44,315 $45,843 $47,140 
Tax Levy increase $1,078 $1,478 $1,794 $1,527 $1,297 
Tax Levy % increase 2.70% 3.60% 4.22% 3.45% 2.83% 
New Assessment Growth 1.60% 1.42% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 
Net Tax Payer Impact 1.10% 2.18% 2.72% 1.95% 1.33% 
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Table 2 illustrates that after many years of steady increases, Non-Tax Revenues start to 
decrease in 2023. This is a reflection of forecasted Provincial grants being reduced, or 
held to little or no increase after 2020. (Over $33 million of the non-tax revenues come 
from grants and subsidies received annually by the County). 2022 is a bit of an exception 
due to additional gas tax and OCIF funds applied as well as anticipated funding for 
COVID specific programs. 

The future year plans have been prepared based on the expectation of many grants 
being frozen or ending. For some programs when the subsidy ends so do the costs, but 
not for all. For example Housing Services, future years will see the elimination of federal 
subsidies used to offset the costs associated with various housing programs 
downloaded in the early 2000s. Although the funding dries up the County is still 
responsible for delivery those programs.  

Another area of uncertainty is Waste Services. Changes to recycling are expected to 
occur beginning in 2023, however what those changes will look like and how they will 
impact our bottom line are currently unknown, as such the numbers included in the 
future year plan are based on how we currently operate the program.  

Table 3 below shows the expected impact on each department.  

Table 3 
Tax Levy by Department (numbers in 000’s) 
 

  

(in 000s)
2021 

BUDGET
2022 

BUDGET
2023 
PLAN

2024 
PLAN

2025 
PLAN

Council $617 $637 $635 $643 $651
Office of CAO $646 $719 $734 $747 $763
People and Equity $799 $1,110 $1,228 $1,241 $1,268
Corporate Services $3,639 $3,794 $3,909 $4,116 $4,363
Infrastructure and Environment $16,935 $16,940 $17,586 $18,092 $18,656
Health Services $6,285 $6,016 $6,254 $6,493 $6,673
Dufferin Oaks $4,179 $4,647 $4,948 $5,150 $5,347
Community Services $6,151 $6,250 $6,462 $7,019 $6,978
Development and Tourism $1,791 $1,908 $2,036 $2,063 $2,157

Total All County Departments $41,043 $42,020 $43,792 $45,565 $46,857

 
Regardless of revenues, the costs of operating all departments continue to increase.  
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Table 4 
Total Expenditures (numbers are in 000’s) 

(in 000s)
2021 

BUDGET
2022 

BUDGET
2023 
PLAN

2024 
PLAN

2025 
PLAN

Expenditures
Salaries and Benefits $28,873 $31,828 $32,452 $33,127 $33,666
Administrative and Office $5,072 $4,934 $4,428 $4,413 $4,431
Debt Repayment $1,414 $1,328 $1,309 $1,257 $1,045
Service Delivery $35,078 $36,664 $35,590 $34,910 $35,354
IT and Communications $1,218 $1,471 $1,514 $1,462 $1,524
Facilities $4,649 $4,664 $4,729 $4,810 $4,886
Vehicles and Equipment $1,288 $1,312 $1,346 $1,347 $1,366
Internal Services Used $1,656 $1,838 $1,867 $1,870 $1,766
Internal Services Recovered -$1,656 -$1,838 -$1,867 -$1,870 -$1,766
COVID $1,237 $859 $0 $0 $0
Capital Contribution $13,077 $13,342 $11,440 $11,885 $12,382

Total Expenditures $91,906 $96,402 $92,808 $93,211 $94,653
 
Table 4 summarizes expenses by category. For the most part expenses see an upward 
trend each year. An exception is Administrative and Office expenses which are higher in 
2021 and 2022 as a result of additional work under the Strategic Action Plan and thus 
offset by transfers from reserves. The other exception is Capital Contribution 
expenditures.  

For several years there has been a concerted effort to invest more money in 
infrastructure. Staff await the outcome of the Asset Management Plan to determine 
whether the optimal level of investment has been reached. Regardless further capital 
work would be difficult given existing resource constraints. This is highlighted by the 
fact that despite best efforts over the last couple of years there have been numerous 
projects included in the Capital Work Plan that were not completed and carried forward 
into the future year.  

Salaries and benefits see a larger than normal increase as a number of new positions 
were approved throughout 2021 to address ongoing capacity constraints. There are 
offsetting transfers from reserves of $425,000 to mitigate these increases in 2022. As 
well, Dufferin Oaks was able to enhance their staffing through additional funding. IT and 
Communications fluctuate from year to year due to the nature of the various licensing 
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and hardware maintenance agreements in place. Offsetting transfers from reserves assist 
in mitigating these increases. 

Capital Work Plan 
 
Each year a detailed review of the prior year capital work plan is conducted to determine 
future year requirements. A detailed listing of assets by department or building is 
maintained and updated annually to capture the anticipated cost to replace and 
associated timing of said replacement. The work plans are supported by various studies 
including buildings, roads and bridges.  A 20 year work plan is maintained, however for 
simplicity purposes a four year work plan is presented to Council each year.  
 
Table 5 
Summary of Capital Work Plan (numbers in 000’s) 
 

(in 000s)
2021 

BUDGET
2022         

BUDGET
2023         
PLAN

2024         
PLAN

2025         
PLAN

Land Improvements $1,034 $1,853 $450 $125 $620
Buildings $3,081 $3,525 $2,879 $1,168 $3,312
Equipment & Machinery $1,730 $1,139 $588 $665 $930
Vehicles $1,176 $1,271 $1,205 $1,150 $1,378
Roads $7,840 $6,559 $6,349 $6,544 $6,695
Bridges & Culverts $1,666 $2,473 $1,568 $1,277 $1,554
Other $993 $200 $0 $0 $0

Total Capital Work $17,520 $17,020 $13,040 $10,928 $14,489  
 
The chart above shows how the value of work can fluctuate from year to year. Each of 
these categories relate to the replacement or rehabilitation of various assets: 
 

• Land Improvements – parking lots, sidewalks, fences, intersection lighting and 
trails development 
 

• Buildings – security, heating ventilation and are conditioning, windows and doors, 
flooring, roofing, chimneys, balconies, kitchen and bathroom upgrades 

 
• Equipment and Machinery – elevators, appliances, lifts, tubs, laundry, kitchen and 

housekeeping equipment, defibrillators, stretchers, small tractors, ATV, trailers, 
laptops, monitors, servers 

• Vehicles – ambulances, snow plows, heavy roads equipment, wheelchair vans, 
pick up trucks 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 8 of 99



• Roads – design, construction and contract admin related costs for rehabilitation 
or reconstruction of County roads, including shared roads 
 

• Bridges and Culverts – design, construction and contract admin related costs for 
rehabilitation or reconstruction of County bridges and culverts, including shared 
structures 

 
• Other – Dufferin Oaks nurse call system, electric vehicle charging stations, and 

any other items that do not fit in one of the above categories 
 
Once the value of the work is determined, other funding sources are considered. These 
include Government Transfers such as the Canada Community-Building Fund (formerly 
Gas Tax) and OCIF funding, Other Revenue such as equipment sales or contributions 
from others (shared projects), Transfers from Reserves and Development Charges. Once 
these are established an appropriate level of capital levy is determined. Thus the capital 
levy is not the only contributor to capital. 
 
Table 6 
Capital Contributions (numbers in 000’s) 
 

(in 000s)
2021 

BUDGET
2022         

BUDGET
2023         
PLAN

2024         
PLAN

2025         
PLAN

Contributions
Government Transfers -$3,044 -$3,961 -$2,681 -$2,281 -$3,061
Capital Levy (Property Taxes) -$7,708 -$7,554 -$7,769 -$7,986 -$8,208
Other Revenue -$1,626 -$170 -$40 -$170 -$150
Transfers from Reserves -$425 -$1,135 -$402 -$968 -$852
DC Contribution -$275 -$523 -$548 -$480 -$111

Total Contributions -$13,077 -$13,342 -$11,440 -$11,885 -$12,382

 
Over the years the approach to capital has shifted, contributing funds to capital each 
year for both current and future capital asset replacement. This provides for the ability 
to keep the tax levy contribution to capital relatively stable from year to year as can be 
seen in the chart below. 
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Current systems do not easily allow for the adjustment of future costs to take into 
consideration inflation. With the exception of roads, most costs appear in the work plan 
based on current replacement costs. As the costs increase the tax levy requirements will 
also increase, this explains why the tax levy requirements are able to remain relatively 
constant.  
 
Reserves 
 
Reserves make up an important piece of the County budget. There are various funds 
held in Reserve for specific purposes, for contingencies, and for future projects. Table 7 
(shown on the next page) provides year end estimates for 2021 as well as planned 
contributions and withdrawals for 2022. The net decrease to reserves in 2022 is 
estimated at $7.2 million, with the majority going towards capital ($4.5 million, including 
$2.9 in Canada Community-Building Fund monies) and items related to the Strategic 
Action Plan ($601,500) and planned digital upgrades ($1,850,000).  
 
The Rate Stabilization Reserve (RSR) is comprised of prior year cash surpluses and is 
intended to offset any large increases to tax levy. In 2021, a number of changes were 
approved outside of the regular budget cycle to address ongoing capacity constraints. 
To mitigate these increases $425,000 is being drawn from the RSR . An additional 
$350,000 is also being used from the RSR to offset one time expenditures including 
municipal drain repair, hardware maintenance fluctuations, laptop per diem for Council 
as well as the transfer of unspent grants into 2022. Even after these allocations the 
ending 2022 RSR balance is estimated at $5.3 million. Although it is beneficial to 
maintain a balance in the reserve to offset future increases, this balance does provide 
the opportunity for Council to utilize it for other one time expenditures.  
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Table 7 
Reserves and Reserve Funds (numbers are in 000’s) 

(in 000s)
2021 ENDING 

BALANCE* ADDED WITHDRAWN 2022 ENDING 
BALANCE

Rate Stabilization
Insurance Stabilization
Tax Stabilization
Future Corp. Studies
Accessibility 
Broadband Internet
Software Upgrades
Efficiency Improvements
Safe Restart Funding
Economic Development
Housing Programming
Paramedic Operations
Waste Services
Recycling Revenues
Info. Technology equip.
OCLF (Cannabis)
Remote Work/Hybrid Meeting
Winter Control
Muni. Emergency Readiness
Misc. Contingencies
Wind Turbines Agr. (2014)
Land Purchases
Primrose facility upgrade
Roads Rehabilitation
Roads Fleet/ Heavy Equip.
Oaks Debenture Surplus
Capital Asset Fund

$6,456
$234
$500
$235

$75
$694

$2,090
$725
$700
$200
$265
$200
$958
$315
$150

$76
$435
$350
$371
$250
$671
$500
$350
$159
$634

$1,209
$16,978

$10

$20

$575
$604

$13,342

$1,132

$1,125
$725
$700

$200

$71

-$7

$671

$425

$17,020

$5,325
$234
$500
$235

$75
$694
$965

$0
$0

$200
$65

$200
$887
$315
$167

$76
$435
$350
$391
$250

$0
$500
$350
$159
$784

$1,813
$13,300

Total Reserves $25,497 $14,552 $19,805 $20,243
Reserve Funds
Development Charges
CCBF (formerly Gas Tax)
Building Dept Fund

$7,300
$4,826
$2,347
$2,928

$270
$500

$2,343

$378
$1,219
$2,941

$525

$7,192
$4,107
$1,749
$2,403

Total Reserve Funds $17,401 $3,113 $5,062 $15,452
Total $42,898 $17,665 $24,868 $35,695  
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2022 Budget Summary
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

(in 000s)
BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$4,980 -$5,050 -$4,950 -$4,819 -$4,821

Supplemental Taxation -$485 -$352 -$388 -$283 -$258

Investment Income -$400 -$540 -$650 -$700 -$700

Rent Revenue -$3,840 -$3,954 -$4,011 -$4,060 -$4,111

Government Transfers -$33,299 -$37,051 -$33,907 -$32,262 -$32,934

Other Revenue -$4,619 -$3,161 -$2,916 -$3,013 -$2,992

Total Revenues -$47,623 -$50,108 -$46,822 -$45,137 -$45,816
Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $28,873 $31,828 $32,452 $33,127 $33,666

Administrative and Office $5,072 $4,934 $4,428 $4,413 $4,431

Debt Repayment $1,414 $1,328 $1,309 $1,257 $1,045

Service Delivery $35,078 $36,664 $35,590 $34,910 $35,354

IT and Communications $1,218 $1,471 $1,514 $1,462 $1,524

Facilities $4,649 $4,664 $4,729 $4,810 $4,886

Vehicles and Equipment $1,288 $1,312 $1,346 $1,347 $1,366

Internal Services Used $1,656 $1,838 $1,867 $1,870 $1,766

Internal Services Recovered -$1,656 -$1,838 -$1,867 -$1,870 -$1,766

COVID $1,237 $859 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $13,077 $13,342 $11,440 $11,885 $12,382

Total Expenditures $91,906 $96,402 $92,808 $93,211 $94,653

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$3,460 -$4,242 -$1,606 -$2,069 -$1,954

Transfers from/to Trust $7 -$23 $7 $7 $7

DC Contribution -$1,060 -$1,219 -$1,215 -$1,157 -$668

Transfers to Reserves $1,272 $1,210 $620 $710 $635

Total Transfers -$3,241 -$4,274 -$2,194 -$2,509 -$1,981

Total All County Departments $41,043 $42,020 $43,792 $45,565 $46,857

Special Projects

Revenues -$1,850

Expenses $1,850

Total Special Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Service Enhancements

Expenses $501 $524 $278 $283

Total Service Enhancements $0 $501 $524 $278 $283

Total All County Departments $41,043 $42,521 $44,315 $45,843 $47,140
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County of Dufferin - Year over Year Changes

2021 Adopted Budget 41,043,302   

Revenues

User Fees (69,770)         

Supplemental Taxation 132,735        

Investment Income (140,000)       

Rent Revenue (114,104)       

Government Transfers (3,751,814)   

Other Revenue 1,457,413     

Total Change in Revenues (2,485,540)   

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 2,955,237     

Administrative and Office (138,075)       

Debt Repayment (85,855)         

Service Delivery 1,586,113     

IT and Communications 253,290        

Facilities 14,602          

Vehicles and Equipment 23,955          

Internal Services Used 182,810        

Internal Services Recovered (182,810)       

COVID (378,200)       

Capital Contribution 265,002        

Reserve Transfers

Transfers from Reserves/Trust (812,295)       

DC Contributions (158,660)       

Transfers to Reserves (62,545)         (1,033,500)   

Total Change in Expenditures 3,462,569     

Net Change 977,029        

2022 Status Quo Budget 42,020,330$ 

Special Projects

Revenues 1,850,000      

Expenses (1,850,000)     -                
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Service Enhancements

Service Enhancements 250,930          

Hospital Contribution 250,000          

Total Service Enhancements 500,930        

2022 Draft Budget 42,521,260$ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 14 of 99



Capital Asset Fund
(in 000s)

Contributions

Government Transfers

Capital Levy (Property Taxes)

Other Revenue

Transfers from Reserves

DC Contribution

2021 

BUDGET

2022         

BUDGET

2023         

PLAN

2024         

PLAN

2025         

PLAN

-$3,044

-$7,708

-$1,626

-$425

-$275

-$3,961

-$7,554

-$170

-$1,135

-$523

-$2,681

-$7,769

-$40

-$402

-$548

-$2,281

-$7,986

-$170

-$968

-$480

-$3,061

-$8,208

-$150

-$852

-$111

Total Contributions -$13,077 -$13,342 -$11,440 -$11,885 -$12,382

Capital Work

Land Improvements

Buildings

Equipment & Machinery

Vehicles

Roads

Bridges & Culverts

Other

$1,034

$3,081

$1,730

$1,176

$7,840

$1,666

$993

$1,853

$3,525

$1,139

$1,271

$6,559

$2,473

$200

$450

$2,879

$588

$1,205

$6,349

$1,568

$0

$125

$1,168

$665

$1,150

$6,544

$1,277

$0

$620

$3,312

$930

$1,378

$6,695

$1,554

$0

Total Capital Work

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance

$17,520 $17,020 $13,040 $10,928 $14,489

-$12,280 -$13,300 -$11,700 -$12,657 -$10,550
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County Council 
Description 

County Council is comprised of elected mayors and deputy mayors representing eight 
local municipalities: Township of Amaranth, Township of East Garafraxa, Town of Grand 
Valley, Township of Melancthon, Town of Mono, Township of Mulmur, Town of 
Orangeville and Town of Shelburne. County Council is responsible for the overall 
governance of the corporation. 

The definition of the role of Council within the Municipal Act is for the Policy Making 
responsibility of the municipality. Staff is mandated to provide information and advice to 
Council in order to assist in their policy making role and to set out for Council, the 
processes by which decisions will be implemented. 

What’s on the Horizon? 

• Consider recommendations on the Municipal Comprehensive Review 
• Consider recommendations on the Transit Feasibility Study 

Service Enhancements 

At times there is the need for changes that are considered outside of the status quo. For 
Council there is one item for 2022 as outlined below. 

Volunteer Per Diems 
Volunteering is a cornerstone of our community.  It is important to recognize the 
contributions of volunteers and show they are valued. It is also important to view 
committee participation through an equity and inclusion lens.  Committee work is 
enriched through the involvement of a cross-section of residents who bring a diversity 
of perspectives and experiences. However, for some citizens, there are multiple barriers 
to volunteerism that need to be acknowledged. Not all residents have the necessary 
supports that allow them to give back on an equal basis. An honorarium can support 
‘levelling the playing field’, encouraging a diversity of volunteer involvement which is of 
benefit to all. Members often invest a great deal of time and emotional energy in their 
committee work, which has great value for the committees and should be recognized. 
For more information please see the June 24, 2021 report to the General Government 
Services Committee which provides additional detail. 

Honorariums of $100 per meeting for public members on the various Committees, are 
estimated to cost approximately $41,100 per year. 
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)

Council & Grant Program
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $260 $348 $350 $374 $365 $371 $376

Administrative and Office $36 $56 $133 $140 $137 $139 $142

Service Delivery (Incl. Grants $106 $134 $140 $149 $124 $124 $124

IT and Communications $0 $2 $4 $3 $0 $0 $0

Facilities $1 $1 $7 $7 $7 $7 $7

Total Expenditures $402 $541 $633 $672 $632 $640 $648

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$17 -$37 -$17 -$36 $0 $0 $0

Transfers to Reserves $0 $25 $0 $0 $4 $4 $4

Total Transfers -$17 -$12 -$17 -$36 $4 $4 $4

Total Status Quo $385 $530 $617 $637 $635 $643 $651

Service Enhancements

Volunteer Member Per Diem $0 $0 $0 $41 $41 $41 $41

Hospital Contribution $0 $0 $0 $250 $250 $0 $0

Total Service Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $291 $291 $41 $41

Total Council & Grant Programs $385 $530 $617 $928 $927 $685 $693
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Council - Year over Year Changes

2021 Adopted Budget 616,810       

Revenues

Total Change in Revenues -              

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 
1

24,130         

Administrative and Office 6,890           

Service Delivery 
2

8,630           

IT and Communications (750)            

Reserve Transfers

Transfers from Reserves/Trust (19,130)         

Transfers to Reserves -                (19,130)       

Total Change in Expenditures 19,770         

Net Change 19,770         

2022 Status Quo Budget 636,580$    

Service Enhancements

Volunteer Member Per Diem 
3

41,100            

Hospital Contribution 
4

250,000          

Total Service Enhancements 291,100       

2022 Draft Budget 927,680$    

Notes:

1. Includes $1,000 per diem for electronic devices for new Council ($14,000)

2. 2022 temporary increase in grant allocation offset by transfer from reserve for 

unused grants in 2021 ($25,230)

3. Per diem of $100 per volunteer committee member per meeting

4. Contribution to Hospital split over two years
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Office of the CAO 
Department Description 

The Office of CAO is the bridge between policy making, legislation and the 
administrative/operational branch of County government. The CAO and Department 
Heads form the Senior Management Team (SMT) and work together to ensure efficient 
delivery of all County services. The CAO also acts as a liaison with external organizations 
and other levels of government. Emergency Management and Communications fall 
within this department. 

What’s on the Horizon 

There are many things to consider while moving into the future for Office of the CAO. 

Office of the CAO 

• Ongoing uncertainty around COVID 19 including funding, staffing and 
community impact  

• Continuing to develop and implement a Service Optimization and Workforce 
Planning Strategy Framework for post-COVID  

• Complete Phase 1 of a Space Needs/Usage assessment  
• Ongoing Diversity, Equity and Inclusion work at both the community and staff 

level 
• Evaluating and implementing recommendations of the Service Delivery Review 

and the Strategic action Plan 
• Assessing the ongoing and future impacts of changing legislation and 

government policies 

Emergency Management 

• Continuing to monitor the impacts of COVID 19 and advise local officials 
• Planning for additional training opportunities for staff, officials and community 

partners 
• Reviewing Emergency Management policies through an equity lens 
• Updating the provincial HIRA  
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Communications 

• Work with cross-department Communications team to ensure consistent and 
coordinated internal and external communications 

• Develop communications guidelines and procedures and subsequent training  
• Conduct internal and external communications audit to assess how people best 

absorb information 
• Assist Information Technology with the website upgrade project 
• Support the internal and external DEI committees 
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Office of the CAO
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Government Transfers $0 -$57 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Revenue -$48 -$3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues -$48 -$60 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $369 $457 $501 $521 $534 $547 $560

Administrative and Office $11 $166 $285 $194 $94 $95 $95

Service Delivery $44 $38 $53 $50 $50 $51 $52

IT and Communications $7 $6 $27 $34 $35 $34 $35

Facilities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Vehicles and Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

COVID $61 $5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $65 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $557 $672 $866 $799 $714 $727 $743

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$78 -$76 -$250 -$100 $0 $0 $0

Transfers to Reserves $30 $30 $30 $20 $20 $20 $20

Total Transfers -$48 -$46 -$220 -$80 $20 $20 $20

Total Office of the CAO $461 $566 $646 $719 $734 $747 $763
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Office of the CAO - Year over Year Changes

2021 Adopted Budget 646,030       

Revenues

Total Change in Revenues -              

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 20,490         

Administrative and Office 
1

(90,540)       

Service Delivery (3,530)         

IT and Communications 6,370           

Vehicles and Equipment (180)            

Internal Services Recovered -              

COVID -              

Reserve Transfers

Transfers from Reserves 
1

150,000        

Transfers to Reserves (10,000)         140,000       

Total Change in Expenditures 72,610         

Net Change 72,610         

2022 Status Quo Budget 718,640$    

Notes:

1. Reduction in consulting fees and transfer from reserve for Strategic Action Plan 

items
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Corporate Services  
Department Description 

The Corporate Services Department is comprised of the Clerk’s Division, Finance 
Division, Information Technology Division, and Procurement Divisions. Corporate 
Services works with all municipal departments, Members of Council, local municipalities, 
media, public and stakeholders. Collaboration and cooperation between these four 
divisions will serve to better support other departments and stakeholders. 

What’s on the Horizon 

There are many things to consider while moving into the future for Corporate Services. 

Clerks 
• Implement Digital signatures software for efficiency, convenience and security 

purposes 
• Update and review all Council related policies, including the procedural by-law 
• Create and deliver Council orientation for the new term of Council  
• Administer a Joint Compliance Audit Committee with the local municipalities  
• Complete inactive record storage room reorganization 

Finance 
• Completion of asset management plan by the required deadlines 
• Develop a more robust long term financial plan including investment and capital 

strategies 
• Uncertainty surrounding how changes to government transfers will impact future 

forecasting and budgets 
• Complete review of financial and human resource processes, develop an RFP and 

implement new human resources and financial information system(s) 
• Update current Development Charge by-law through completion of background 

study 
• Work on the development of policies and procedures to support the transition of 

the payroll function to division 

Procurement 
• Update the procurement policy and providing training to staff 
• Implement a Vendor of Record 
• Update a contract data base to capture all contracts and terms in one location 
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Information Technology 

• Assist with technical projects that come out of the Service Delivery Review and 
incorporated into the Strategic Action Plan 

• Lead phase 1 of the SharePoint transition project to move to a cloud platform 
• Finalize the selection of a Multi-factor authentication solution and 

implementation 
• Lead the County website transition project 
• Continue operationalizing new security systems i.e. Intrusion Detection and 

Prevention System, Zero-day Anti-virus, Nessus, SIEM, etc. 
• Continue to strengthen our municipal partner relationships with a new cost 

recovery model, memoranda of understanding, and the creation an IT/GIS 
working group  

• Procurement and implementation of a new backup and recovery system 
• Provide technical guidance and support for increased operations at the Edelbrock 

Centre 
• Document standard procedures and processes to increase efficiencies and ensure 

optimal use of resources 

Service Enhancements 

At times there is the need for changes that are considered outside of the status quo. For 
Corporate Services there are two items for 2022 as outlined below. 

Information Technology 
The IT and GIS student roles will support the activities of the IT team in providing 
technical services to the County.  The roles will help to augment the increased 
operational requirements for the upcoming year while the IT/GIS team leads and 
implements new business solutions.  In addition, the student roles will help to boost 
operational coverage as a result from time off for staff vacations, training, and 
conferences. These student roles are important in contributing to the education and 
training of future IT/GIS professionals. 

From a high level the GIS student will perform the following: 

• Assist GIS and Information Technology staff in the creation, updating and 
maintenance of GIS datasets such as the digitization of feature from Aerial 
Photography or mobile/in-field data collection  

• Assist GIS and Information Technology staff in the creation and maintenance GIS 
Apps  

• Assist GIS and Public Works staff in the updating of existing Asset Management 
datasets  
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• Create GIS-related media/social media such as videos, brochures, icons, and 
logos  

From a high level the GIS student will perform the following: 

• Assist Information Technology staff in the installation and maintenance of 
Workstations and Peripherals  

• Assist Information Technology staff in providing telephone support through the 
IT Service Desk for hardware and software related issues  

• Maintain and update the existing Information Technology Inventory System  
• Assist Information Technology staff in installation and maintenance of Cisco IP 

Phones  
 

The addition of two IT students comes at a cost of $24,720 for both positions or $12,360 
each. 
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Corporate Services
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1

Taxation $40 -$406 -$485 -$352 -$388 -$283 -$258

Investment Income -$357 -$867 -$400 -$540 -$650 -$700 -$700

Rent Revenue -$11 -$12 -$12 -$12 -$13 -$14 -$14

Government Transfers -$1,578 -$713 -$83 -$95 -$95 -$95 -$95

Other Revenue -$500 -$423 -$153 -$105 -$105 -$105 -$105

Total Revenues -$2,406 -$2,422 -$1,133 -$1,106 -$1,253 -$1,198 -$1,174

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $1,985 $2,053 $2,480 $2,688 $2,741 $2,797 $2,851

Administrative and Office $1,301 $1,440 $1,878 $1,656 $1,597 $1,604 $1,630

Debt Repayment $145 $73 $73 $0 $0 $0 $0

Service Delivery $678 $334 $152 $85 $114 $85 $90

IT and Communications $450 $610 $554 $754 $756 $752 $795

Facilities $5 $17 $9 $10 $10 $10 $11

Vehicles and Equipment $2 $3 $6 $5 $5 $5 $5

Internal Services Recovered -$202 -$237 -$237 -$285 -$290 -$268 -$156

COVID $72 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $352 $240 $240 $307 $307 $307 $327

Total Expenditures $4,787 $4,533 $5,154 $5,219 $5,239 $5,292 $5,552

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$219 -$211 -$356 -$287 -$91 -$7 -$19

DC Contribution $0 $0 -$30 -$35 $0 $0 $0

Transfers to Reserves $1,489 $619 $5 $3 $14 $29 $4

Total Transfers $1,271 $408 -$381 -$319 -$77 $22 -$15

Total Status Quo $3,652 $2,519 $3,639 $3,794 $3,909 $4,116 $4,363

Special Projects

Financial/HR Software $0 $0 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0

Website Upgrade $0 $0 $0 $250 $0 $0 $0

SharePoint Upgrade $0 $0 $0 $600 $0 $0 $0

Reserve Transfers $0 $0 $0 -$1,850 $0 $0 $0

Total Special Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Service Enhancements

IT Student $0 $0 $0 $12 $13 $13 $13

GIS Student $0 $0 $0 $12 $13 $13 $13

Total Service Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $25 $25 $26 $26

Total Corporate Services $3,652 $2,519 $3,639 $3,819 $3,934 $4,141 $4,390

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 26 of 99



Corporate Services - Year over Year Changes

2021 Adopted Budget 3,639,405    

Revenues

User Fees (500) 

Supplemental Taxation 
1

132,735       

Investment Income 
2

(140,000) 

Rent Revenue (585) 

Government Transfers (12,000) 

Other Revenue 47,700         

Total Change in Revenues 27,350         

Expenditures

208,090       

(221,755) 

(72,510) 

(67,840) 

200,135       

460 

(865) 

(48,000) 

- 

67,350         

Salaries and Benefits 
 

Administrative and Office 
3 

Debt Repayment 
4

Service Delivery 
5

IT and Communications 
6 

Facilities

Vehicles and Equipment 
Internal Services Recovered 

7 

COVID 

Capital Contribution

Reserve Transfers

Transfers from Reserves 
8

68,750 

DC Contribution (5,000) 

Transfers to Reserves (1,685) 62,065         

Total Change in Expenditures 127,130       

Net Change 154,480       

2022 Status Quo Budget 3,793,885$ 

Digital Projects

Financial/HR Software 1,000,000        

Website Upgrade 250,000 
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SharePoint Upgrade 600,000 

Reserve Transfers (1,850,000) 

Total Digital Projects - 

Service Enhancements

IT Student 12,360 

GIS Student 12,360 

Total Service Enhancements 24,720         

2022 Draft Budget 3,818,605$ 

Notes:

7. Cost recovery from new Community Paramedic LTC program

8. Decrease in transfer for Strategic Action Plan items, offset by increase to mitigate

increases in IT related costs

6. Enhancements to secure data ($83,000), new IT service desk ticket system

($20,000), MS licensing costs for new users ($27,000), cyclical hardware maintenance 

upgrades ($53,000 -partially offset by reserve transfers), many IT costs are seeing 

higher increases due to various economic drivers

1. Supplemental taxes decreased to better reflect prior year actuals

2. Anticipated increase in interest rates and new investment strategy developed

3. Reduction in consulting fees related to the Strategic Action Plan ($200,000),

assessment services to reflect actual ($25,000)

4. Final debenture payment for vacant land made in 2021

5. Decrease in rescue calls ($75,000) as a result of new policy
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Corporate Services - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021         2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$373 -$476 -$476 -$451 -$303 -$266 -$157

Contributions

Capital Levy -$233 -$233 -$233 -$300 -$300 -$300 -$320

Other Revenue -$3 -$1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Transfers from Reserves -$116 -$7 -$7 -$7 -$7 -$7 -$7

Total Contributions -$352 -$240 -$240 -$307 -$307 -$307 -$327

Capital Work

Equipment & Machinery $249 $265 $206 $454 $345 $415 $471

Total Capital Work $249 $265 $206 $454 $345 $415 $471

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$476 -$451 -$510 -$303 -$266 -$157 -$14

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021         2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Cellular Booster Upgrades $0 $31 $30 $0 $0 $0 $0

Communication Systems Lifecycle $4 $0 $6 $24 $47 $7 $35

Communication Tower Lifecycle $0 $0 $0 $25 $25 $25 $25

Courtroom AV Equipment $0 $0 $0 $10 $10 $10 $10

End User Device Lifecycle $173 $102 $144 $157 $142 $234 $129

IT Infrastructure Lifecycle $71 $132 $26 $239 $121 $139 $272

Equipment & Machinery $249 $265 $206 $454 $345 $415 $471

Total Work Plan Summary $249 $265 $206 $454 $345 $415 $471
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Clerks
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Revenues

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

User Fees -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1

Other Revenue -$9

-$10

-$7

-$9

-$9

-$9

-$9

-$10

-$9

-$10

-$9

-$10

-$9

-$10Total Revenues

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $378 $330 $378 $398 $406 $414 $422

Administrative and Office $22 $22 $55 $38 $38 $38 $39

Service Delivery $5 $1 $3 $3 $3 $3 $3

IT and Communications $24 $9 $10 $11 $9 $11 $9

Internal Services Recovered -$20 -$20 -$20 -$21 -$22 -$23 -$24

COVID $5

$414

$1

$342

$0

$425

$0

$428

$0

$434

$0

$442

$0

$448Total Expenditures

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$5

-$5

$399

-$1

-$1

$333

$0

$0

$416

$0

$0

$418

$0

$0

$424

$0

$0

$432

$0

$0

$438

Total Transfers

Total Clerks
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Corporate Finance
2020 2021 

(in 000s)
ACTUAL ACTUAL*

Revenues

2021 

BUDGET

2022 

BUDGET

2023 

PLAN

2024 

PLAN

2025 

PLAN

Taxation $40 -$406 -$485 -$352 -$388 -$283 -$258

Investment Income -$357 -$867 -$400 -$540 -$650 -$700 -$700

Government Transfers -$1,578 -$710 -$83 -$95 -$95 -$95 -$95

Other Revenue -$363 -$268 -$55 -$5 -$5 -$5 -$5

Total Revenues -$2,258
Expenditures

-$2,250 -$1,023 -$992 -$1,138 -$1,083 -$1,058

Salaries and Benefits $611 $548 $755 $871 $888 $907 $924

Administrative and Office $1,181 $1,223 $1,528 $1,326 $1,363 $1,366 $1,388

Debt Repayment $145 $73 $73 $0 $0 $0 $0

Service Delivery $624 $253 $143 $75 $75 $75 $75

IT and Communications $42 $47 $45 $55 $112 $118 $112

Internal Services Recovered -$103 -$117 -$117 -$161 -$164 -$139 -$69

COVID $13

Total Expenditures $2,513

Transfers

-$1

$2,025

$0

$2,426

$0

$2,166

$0

$2,274

$0

$2,328

$0

$2,430

Transfers from Reserves -$13 -$16 -$190 -$83 -$84 $0 $0

DC Contribution $0 $0 -$30 -$35 $0 $0 $0

Transfers to Reserves $1,483

Total Transfers $1,469

Total Status Quo $1,725

Digital Projects

$619

$603

$378

$0

-$220

$1,183

$0

-$118

$1,056

$0

-$84

$1,052

$0

$0

$1,244

$0

$0

$1,372

Financial/HR Software $0 $0 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0

Revenues/Reserve Transfers $0 $0

Total Digital Projects $0 $0

Total Corporate Finance $1,725 $378

Procurement

$0

$0

$1,183

-$1,000

$0

$1,056

$0

$0

$1,052

$0

$0

$1,244

$0

$0

$1,372

2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL A

Revenues

Total Revenues $0

Expenditures

CTUAL*

$0

BUDGET

$0

BUDGET

$0

PLAN

$0

PLAN

$0

PLAN

$0

Salaries and Benefits $102 $197 $330 $375 $382 $390 $398

Administrative and Office $1 $3 $113 $116 $16 $16 $16

IT and Communications $1

Total Expenditures $103

Transfers

$0

$200

$1

$444

$1

$492

$1

$399

$1

$407

$1

$414

Transfers from Reserves $0

Total Transfers $0

Total Procurement $103

$0

$0

$200

-$100

-$100

$344

-$100

-$100

$392

$0

$0

$399

$0

$0

$407

$0

$0

$414
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Information Technology
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Rent Revenue -$11 -$12 -$12 -$12 -$13 -$14 -$14

Government Transfers $0 -$3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Revenue -$128 -$148 -$89 -$92 -$92 -$92 -$92

Total Revenues -$139 -$163 -$101 -$104 -$105 -$105 -$106

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $893 $979 $1,017 $1,044 $1,065 $1,086 $1,107

Administrative and Office $98 $192 $183 $176 $179 $183 $187

Service Delivery $49 $81 $6 $7 $36 $7 $12

IT and Communications $384 $554 $498 $687 $634 $622 $673

Facilities $5 $17 $9 $10 $10 $10 $11

Vehicles and Equipment $2 $3 $6 $5 $5 $5 $5

Internal Services Recovered -$79 -$100 -$100 -$103 -$104 -$106 -$63

COVID $54 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $352 $240 $240 $307 $307 $307 $327

Total Expenditures $1,758 $1,966 $1,859 $2,133 $2,132 $2,115 $2,259

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$200 -$194 -$66 -$104 -$7 -$7 -$19

Transfers to Reserves $7 $0 $5 $3 $14 $29 $4

Total Transfers -$194 -$194 -$61 -$101 $7 $22 -$15

Total Status Quo $1,425 $1,609 $1,697 $1,927 $2,035 $2,032 $2,139

Special Projects

Website Upgrade $0 $0 $0 $250 $0 $0 $0

SharePoint Upgrade $0 $0 $0 $600 $0 $0 $0

Revenues/Reserve Transfers $0 $0 $0 -$850 $0 $0 $0

Total Special Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Service Enhancements

IT Student $0 $0 $0 $12 $13 $13 $13

GIS Student $0 $0 $0 $12 $13 $13 $13

Total Service Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $25 $25 $26 $26

Total Information Technology $1,425 $1,609 $1,697 $1,952 $2,060 $2,058 $2,165
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Information Technology - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$373 -$476 -$476 -$451 -$303 -$266 -$157

Contributions

Capital Levy -$233 -$233 -$233 -$300 -$300 -$300 -$320

Other Revenue -$3 -$1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Transfers from Reserves -$116 -$7 -$7 -$7 -$7 -$7 -$7

Total Contributions -$352 -$240 -$240 -$307 -$307 -$307 -$327

Capital Work

Equipment & Machinery $249 $265 $206 $454 $345 $415 $471

Total Capital Work $249 $265 $206 $454 $345 $415 $471

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$476 -$451 -$510 -$303 -$266 -$157 -$14

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Cellular Booster Upgrades $0 $31 $30 $0 $0 $0 $0

Communication Systems Lifecycle $4 $0 $6 $24 $47 $7 $35

Communication Tower Lifecycle $0 $0 $0 $25 $25 $25 $25

Courtroom AV Equipment $0 $0 $0 $10 $10 $10 $10

End User Device Lifecycle $173 $102 $144 $157 $142 $234 $129

IT Infrastructure Lifecycle $71 $132 $26 $239 $121 $139 $272

Equipment & Machinery $249 $265 $206 $454 $345 $415 $471

Total Work Plan Summary $249 $265 $206 $454 $345 $415 $471
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People and Equity 
Department Description 

The People and Equity Department was newly established in 2021 with the first Director 
coming onboard in December. The Department was established to emphasize the 
importance of integrating equity work into all aspects of County administration and 
operations. The People and Equity Department includes Human Resources, Health and 
Safety and Equity, Inclusion, and Accessibility. 

What’s on the Horizon 

There are many things to consider while moving into the future for People and Equity. 

Human Resources 

• Fill vacant positions and building a strong team 
• Employee engagement and wellness, including a focus on mental health 
• Update policies and procedures using an equity lens 
• Renewed focus on staff training and education during and post COVID) 
• Collective bargaining (ONA and CUPE) as well as labour relations 
• In collaboration with Corporate Finance and Information Technology, implement 

a Human Resources Information System 
• Continue to focus on recruitment and attraction 

Health & Safety 

• Continue to monitor the impacts of COVID 19 and advise local officials 
• Review policies and procedures to better reflect needs post-COVID 
• Conduct training and information sessions 
• Develop and implement, in consultation with local municipalities, a Service 

Agreement for Health and safety services 
 

Equity, Inclusion and Accessibility 
• Coordinate a County of Dufferin Staff Census  
• Complete a County of Dufferin Staff Climate Survey 
• DEI Capacity Building and Professional Development programming  
• Support Accessibility Ontarians Disability Act compliance  
• Ensure that the county is abreast of the latest and best practices as it relates to 

DEI within a municipal context 
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• Liaise with community organizations to build relationships 

Service Enhancements 

At times there is the need for changes that are considered outside the status quo. For 
Public Works there is one item in 2022 as outlined below. 

The Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Advisor plays a critical role in advancing diversity, 
equity and inclusion initiatives throughout the corporation by supporting the 
development, implementation and monitoring of a comprehensive equity, diversity and 
anti-racism initiatives that supports the County’s mission, vision and values.  This 
position will work closely with the Director of People and Equity to build and foster a 
workplace culture that is responsive to the needs of the people we serve by designing 
and implementing initiatives that create meaningful change through a culture of 
diversity and inclusion. 

One of the most significant impediments to advancing DEI within organizations is that 
not enough staff resources have been dedicated to DEI. At this current moment, the 
County of Dufferin does not have one dedicated staff focused exclusively to 
operationalizing DEI.  

The Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Advisor will take a leadership role in operationalizing 
a number of DEI initiatives that will be undertaken by the County. Good organizational 
practice is that you have a level of the organization that provides strategic leadership 
and then you have another level of the organization that provides operational 
leadership.  

Here are some of the DEI initiatives that are planned for 2022 that the DEI Advisor will 
play a significant role supporting: 

• County of Dufferin Staff Census  
• County of Dufferin Staff Climate Survey 
• DEI Capacity Building and Professional Development programming  
• Support Accessibility Ontarians Disability Act compliance  
• Ensure that the county is abreast of the latest and best practices as it relates to 

DEI within a municipal context 

Having the DEI Advisor role will be instrumental in advancing DEI within our 
organization. The addition of a DEI Advisor comes at a cost of $92,000 based on a start 
date of March 1. 
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People and Equity
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Government Transfers $0 $0 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1

Other Revenue -$55 -$87 -$87 -$84 -$79 -$81 -$82

Total Revenues -$55 -$87 -$87 -$85 -$80 -$82 -$83

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $658 $848 $810 $1,269 $1,286 $1,305 $1,334

Administrative and Office $153 $358 $478 $452 $376 $383 $390

Service Delivery $1 $5 $19 $6 $6 $6 $6

IT and Communications $14 $11 $51 $26 $27 $27 $28

Vehicles and Equipment $0 $0 $1 $0 $0 $0 $0

Internal Services Recovered -$83 -$98 -$107 -$212 -$216 -$221 -$225

COVID $0 $121 $0 $86 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $743 $1,245 $1,250 $1,626 $1,478 $1,499 $1,533

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$125 -$329 -$364 -$432 -$170 -$176 -$182

Transfers to Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers -$125 -$329 -$364 -$432 -$170 -$176 -$182

Total People and Equity $563 $829 $799 $1,110 $1,228 $1,241 $1,268

Service Enhancements

DEI Advisor $92 $113 $115 $117

Total Service Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $92 $113 $115 $117

Total People and Equity $563 $829 $799 $1,202 $1,340 $1,356 $1,385

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 36 of 99



People and Equity - Year over Year Changes

2021 Adopted Budget 799,250       

Revenues

Other Revenue 2,885           

Total Change in Revenues 2,885           

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 
1

458,735       

Administrative and Office (25,750)       

Service Delivery (12,500)       

IT and Communications (25,080)       

Vehicles and Equipment (700)            

Internal Services Recovered 
2

(104,770)     

COVID 
3 

86,000         

Reserve Transfers

Transfers from Reserves 
4

(68,425)         

Transfers to Reserves -                (68,425)       

Total Change in Expenditures 307,510       

Net Change 310,395       

2022 Status Quo Budget 1,109,645$ 

Service Enhancements

DEI Advisor 92,000          

Total Service Enhancements 92,000         

2022 Draft Budget 1,201,645$ 

Notes:

1. The following positions were approved outside of the 2021 budget cycle: HR 

Manager, HR Generalist (2), Admin Support Specialist

3. Health and Safety staffing supports to assist during pandemic, funded through 

transfer from reserve

4. Increase in transfer from reserves is to mitigate increases due to staffing 

2. Allocation of HR assistance to Dufferin Oaks, based on additional staff
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People and Equity
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Government Transfers $0 $0 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1

Total Revenues $0 $0 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1 -$1

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $529 $735 $586 $1,122 $1,148 $1,164 $1,191

Administrative and Office $150 $356 $463 $443 $366 $373 $381

IT and Communications $6 $7 $43 $17 $18 $17 $19

Internal Services Recovered -$83 -$98 -$107 -$212 -$216 -$221 -$225

COVID $0 $69 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $602 $1,069 $985 $1,370 $1,317 $1,334 $1,365

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$39 -$240 -$185 -$259 -$88 -$92 -$97

Total Transfers -$39 -$240 -$185 -$259 -$88 -$92 -$97

Total Status Quo $563 $829 $799 $1,110 $1,228 $1,241 $1,268

Service Enhancements

DEI Advisor $92 $113 $115 $117

Total Service Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $92 $113 $115 $117

Total People and Equity $563 $829 $799 $1,202 $1,340 $1,356 $1,385

Health and Safety
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Other Revenue -$55 -$87 -$87 -$84 -$79 -$81 -$82

Total Revenues -$55 -$87 -$87 -$84 -$79 -$81 -$82

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $130 $114 $224 $147 $138 $140 $143

Administrative and Office $3 $1 $15 $9 $9 $9 $9

Service Delivery $1 $5 $19 $6 $6 $6 $6

IT and Communications $8 $4 $8 $9 $9 $10 $10

Vehicles and Equipment $0 $0 $1 $0 $0 $0 $0

COVID $0 $52 $0 $86 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $141 $176 $266 $257 $161 $165 $168

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$86 -$89 -$179 -$173 -$82 -$84 -$86

Total Transfers -$86 -$89 -$179 -$173 -$82 -$84 -$86

Total Health and Safety $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Public Works 
Department Description 

Public Works oversees the following Divisions: Transportation (Engineering and 
Operations), Facilities Management, Waste Services, County Forest, and Climate and 
Energy. Transportation is responsible for maintaining County road infrastructure on a 
day-to-day basis as well as designing and administering capital projects. Facilities 
manages all county owned buildings and conducts any necessary maintenance, repairs, 
and upgrades. Waste Services manages the collection and disposal of waste throughout 
the County and provides education on diversion methods. The County Forest is 
responsible for the management of all aspects (environmental, economic, and social) of 
the County-owned forest properties. The Climate and Energy Division is responsible for 
working to address pertinent climate change and energy consumption issues with a 
focus on Dufferin County.  

What’s on the Horizon 

There are many things to consider while moving into the future for Public Works: 

Transportation 

Engineering 

• Plan for and implement recommendations from the County’s pending 
Transportation Master Plan 

• Further explore preventative maintenance options to extend infrastructure life-
cycles 

• Complete a detailed biennial review of all Dufferin County large culvert and 
bridge structures to inform Capital forecasting and to develop appropriate 
rehabilitation and replacement strategies 

• Initiate detailed design required to address current capacity concerns on Dufferin 
Road 109 (SAR) between King’s Highway 10 and Peel Road 136 

• Plan for and administer the County’s 2022 Capital road and large structure 
construction program including: 

o 13.2 km of reconstruction, resurfacing, and various small culvert 
replacement on County Roads 3 and 18 

o Rehabilitation of one large culvert structure, replacement of one large 
culvert structure, and the replacement of one bridge structure 

o 19.7 km of pavement preservation on various County Roads 
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Operations 

• Complete the final section of in-house work related to continued reconstruction 
of Dufferin Road 21 

• Explore options for a Southern Operations Centre to help improve response 
times and service delivery 

• Complete Innovative Traffic Solution project and traffic light upgrades 
• Continue entrance sign project  
• Evaluate options to streamline, optimize, and electrify the County fleet 
• Recruitment for Assistant Manager of Operations and Administrative Support 

Services positions. 

Waste Services 

• Coordinate special waste programs (batteries, electronics, household hazardous, 
etc.) in parallel with ongoing transition to full producer responsibility for 
designated materials 

• Plan for 2023-2025 Blue Box transition to full producer responsibility. Dufferin’s 
Blue Box transition date is slated for July 1st, 2023 

• Finalize new waste collection contract to start July 1st, 2023 
• Continue strategic roll out of the Long-Term Waste Management Strategy with 

focus on food waste reduction, green bin usage, textile recycling, etc.  
• Increase promotion, education, and customer service due to ever changing needs 

and areas of focus including reducing blue box contamination 

Facilities Management 

• Engage with Engineering consultants to review and assist with current monitoring 
of evolving air quality and HVAC strategies for pandemic planning.  Strategically 
implement best practices to provide building occupants with the highest level of 
building comfort 

• Continue to monitor and implement building environment strategies for 
pandemic planning with a focus on touchless improvements, security and 
occupant safety 

• Maintain asset management programs.  Continue to shift maintenance services 
from a reactive approach to proactive management. Engage in specialists to 
assist in the development of Control narratives for Electrical and HVAC services.  
Create appropriate building process descriptors to improve business continuity 

• Create and define Key Performance Indicators (KPI), Service Level Agreements 
(SLA) and minimum building standards for operation and maintenance services 
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• Continue modernization of building and building assets in line with 2018 Building 
Condition Assessments.  Engage with Consultants to conduct an updated 
Building Condition Assessment 

• Maintain compliance with respect to enhanced cleaning practices 

County Forest 

• Review of the recreational use policy/by-law for the County Forest, including a 
public consultation process in 202 

• As part of the review of the recreational use policy/by-law for the County Forest, 
development of a recreation policy for the Dufferin Rail Trail 

• Assess how to manage increasing recreational activity with limited resources 
through capacity building internally and with external partners (Dufferin County 
Forest Advisory Team, Friends of the Dufferin County Forest, etc.) 

• Plan for succession and capacity building due to upcoming retirement of key 
personnel and ever-changing demands of the Forest and its users. 

Climate and Energy 

• Implement the Dufferin Climate Action Plan initiatives, including home resiliency 
and deep energy retrofit programs, electrification of the fleet and associated 
charging infrastructure, community education workshops, etc.  

• Continue to manage and monitor the newly-installed Charge Up in Dufferin 
Electric Vehicle Charging Station network and evaluate opportunities for future 
expansion 

• Develop a Climate Adaptation Plan to understand climate impacts, risk and 
vulnerability, and build resiliency in the community 

• Development of Corporate Climate Action Plan and Policies, including expansion 
of the Energy Conservation and Demand Management Plan in 2022 

• Collaborate with Planning to define Green Development Standards to be 
included in the County Official Plan 

• Continue to support to key community sectors and member municipalities in the 
development of local climate action plans, including ongoing capacity-building 
activities 

 

Service Enhancements 

At times there is the need for changes that are considered outside of the status quo. For 
Public Works there are two items for 2022 as outlined below. 
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County Forest 

Capacity within the County Forest Division has been challenged for several years as it is 
currently a division consisting of one staff member with a student during the summer.  
Over the years, the general workload and type of work has changed drastically with 
increasing recreational use of the County Forest, particularly at the Main Tract in 
Mulmur.  At present, the workload has reached an unsustainable level and it is 
increasingly difficult to complete core responsibilities as described within the Forest 
Management Plan let alone provide an appropriate service response to the 
everchanging needs, inquiries, proposals, projects, etc. of forest users and user groups.  
In order to ensure that the 14 tracts (2,636 acres) of the Dufferin County Forest are 
adequately managed and protected, while also actively working with the County’s 
Tourism Division, users and user groups to successfully enhance the forest experience, 
additional resource in the form of a Forestry Assistant is required at a minimum.  
Without this additional support, staff will continue to be unable to meet current 
demands placed on the Division.  

At present, many major projects or initiatives cannot proceed successfully due to 
capacity constraints.  These include: several initiatives intended for the Friends of the 
Dufferin County Forest working group, invasive species management planning, planning 
to protect red oak at the Main Tract from Oak Wilt, third party forest certification, 
property acquisition planning, projecting and sourcing revenue sources, implementation 
of forest related items within the County’s Tourism Strategy, collaboration or response 
to other County Divisions such as Tourism, Climate and Energy, Planning, etc.  Each of 
these are important aspects of enhancing the user experience, protecting the forest, and 
supporting a divisional countywide collaborative effort. 

Increased recreational use of the County Forest creates several community benefits, but 
also results in several challenges for the forest that need to be addressed.  Higher use of 
the forest directly contributes to an increase in: the quantity and variety of invasive plant 
species that must be inventoried and managed or controlled, inquiries and complaints 
from users, infrastructure damage such as signs and gates resulting in the need for 
replacement, the development and installation of new signage and messaging 
throughout the forest, communication efforts and materials for users and stakeholders, 
general maintenance of parking areas and roads, administrative tasks including event 
permits, forest use data collection, etc.  Several of these items are in response to users 
and aim to enhance their Forest experience, while several others aim to preserve the 
elements of the forest that drew their interest in the first place.   

Looking forward into 2022, there are several focus areas that will consume the bulk of 
current resources.  One such item is the full and comprehensive review of the Forest 
Recreational Use Policy/By-Law which will occur throughout the year with an anticipated 
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completion in late Fall.  This work will form part of the continued collaboration with the 
County’s Tourism Division.   

From a high level, the Forestry Assistant will perform the following: 

• Develop and implement plans related to preserving the ecological value of the 
County Forest 

• Respond to public inquiries regarding forest use and recreation via several means 
including on-site 

• Monitor and collect data related to recreational activities within the forest 
• Assist with monitoring and maintaining infrastructure (signage, gates, fences, etc.) 
• Assist in and prepare materials for public consultations, local events, educational 

opportunities, and promoting of the forest 
• Assist in preparation of the annual management and operating plans 
• Assist with reporting and report writing 
• Provide technical tree-related advice to other divisions including Dufferin 

Operations 
• Develop plans for planting, growing, and monitoring health of new 

plantings/growth 
• Conduct inventory and monitor stand harvests 
• Assist with silvicultural prescriptions and tree marking 
• Inventory, monitor and control invasive species 
• Inventory and monitor species at risk to support conservation of wildlife habitats 

The addition of a Forestry Assistant comes at a cost of $80,750 for 2022.  

Climate and Energy 

The climate crisis is an urgent concern and priority for all municipalities. The impacts of 
climate change have widespread implications and complexities that affect all municipal 
operations and broader community well-being. To address these challenges, the Climate 
and Energy division was created to advance bold climate action in Dufferin County. As a 
relatively new and small division with a diverse portfolio, the work of the Climate 
division is guided by the Dufferin County Action Plan (DCAP) that Council adopted in 
March of 2021.  

To successfully implement the actions and commitments made in the DCAP, the Climate 
and Energy division requires a summer intern to provide support for important, but 
time-consuming, activities, such as research, administrative functions, coordination, and 
data entry. This support is crucial to allow existing staff to focus efforts on priority tasks 
and commitments. Without this role, planned initiatives will not be adequately scaled to 
best serve the community and jeopardize our ability to meet the County’s interim GHG 
reduction targets committed to in the DCAP. 
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The County may also apply to the federal employment program, Canada Summer Jobs, 
which could result in some costs of the student’s salary being covered. 

From a high level, the Climate and Energy Summer Intern will perform the following: 

• Provide support (e.g. research, outreach, coordination, administrative functions, 
etc.) on initiatives such as Electrical Vehicle Awareness Project, Home Energy 
Retrofit Project, Green Development Standards, Agriculture Experimental Acres 
Pilot, and municipal staff training on climate change 

• Compile and analyze corporate energy consumption and greenhouse gas (GHG) 
emissions data, including input into new Energy Management Software 

• Assist with the completion of grant applications and reporting; and, develop a 
spreadsheet summary of the Climate and Energy Division’s existing grant 
applications received to date and a strategic outlook for upcoming grant 
opportunities 

• Perform strategic local asset mapping and research for upcoming initiatives 
scheduled in the Dufferin Climate Action Plan 

• Support coordination, outreach, and administrative functions in the development 
of the Community Climate Adaptation Plan 

• Support the development and delivery of municipal staff training on climate and 
energy 

The addition of a Climate and Energy student comes at a cost of $12,360 for 2022. 
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Infrastructure and Environment
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$80 -$121 -$89 -$139 -$139 -$139 -$135

Rent Revenue -$878 -$1,199 -$1,130 -$1,217 -$1,222 -$1,226 -$1,231

Government Transfers -$3,202 -$3,020 -$2,968 -$3,852 -$2,593 -$2,193 -$2,993

Other Revenue -$1,957 -$4,035 -$3,429 -$1,964 -$1,817 -$1,956 -$1,944

Total Revenues -$6,118 -$8,375 -$7,615 -$7,173 -$5,770 -$5,514 -$6,303

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $4,441 $4,419 $4,897 $5,431 $5,533 $5,646 $5,763

Administrative and Office $648 $562 $731 $845 $729 $699 $778

Debt Repayment $465 $454 $454 $444 $433 $423 $412

Service Delivery $6,866 $6,986 $7,329 $7,676 $7,905 $8,048 $8,221

IT and Communications $46 $62 $79 $84 $110 $97 $109

Facilities $977 $1,030 $971 $971 $984 $998 $1,011

Vehicles and Equipment $595 $645 $731 $715 $740 $763 $787

Internal Services Recovered -$1,090 -$1,344 -$1,311 -$1,341 -$1,360 -$1,382 -$1,385

COVID $63 $86 $68 $56 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $10,565 $10,911 $10,888 $10,775 $8,840 $9,190 $9,656

Total Expenditures $23,577 $23,812 $24,837 $25,656 $23,912 $24,482 $25,352

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$1,162 -$709 -$608 -$1,604 -$510 -$921 -$805

DC Contribution -$340 -$255 -$255 -$515 -$621 -$555 -$188

Transfers to Reserves $550 $1,399 $576 $575 $575 $600 $600

Total Transfers -$952 $435 -$286 -$1,543 -$556 -$876 -$393

Total Status Quo $16,507 $15,872 $16,935 $16,940 $17,586 $18,092 $18,656

Service Enhancements

Forestry Assistant $0 $0 $0 $81 $82 $84 $86

Climate Student $0 $0 $0 $12 $13 $13 $13

Total Service Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $93 $95 $97 $99

Total Public Works $16,507 $15,872 $16,935 $17,034 $17,681 $18,189 $18,755
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Infrastructure and Environment - Year over Year Changes

2021 Adopted Budget 16,935,230   

Revenues

User Fees (50,100)         

Rent Revenue (87,735)         

Government Transfers (Gas Tax, OCIF funding) 
1

(884,410)       

Other Revenue 
2

1,464,970     

Total Change in Revenues 442,725        

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 
3

534,810        

Administrative and Office 
4

113,830        

Debt Repayment (10,250)         

Service Delivery  
5

346,360        

IT and Communications 5,060            

Facilities 710               

Vehicles and Equipment (16,200)         

Internal Services Used -                

Internal Services Recovered (30,040)         

COVID (11,400)         

Capital Contribution 
6

(113,430)       

Reserve Transfers

Transfers from Reserves/Trust 
7

(996,300)       

DC Contributions 
8

(259,800)       

Transfers to Reserves (860)              (1,256,960)   

Total Change in Expenditures (437,510)       

Net Change 5,215            

2022 Status Quo Budget 16,940,445$ 

Service Enhancements

Forestry Assistant 80,750            

Climate Student 12,360            
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Total Service Enhancements 93,110          

2022 Draft Budget 17,033,555$ 

Notes:

8. Fewer capital projects are development charge applicable

7.  Higher reliance on reserves, includes trail rehabilitation ($670,000), roads equipment 

replacement ($40,000), municipal drain upgrade ($45,000), waste audit work ($61,200), 

mitigate operations staff changes ($150,000), operations centre enhanced cleaning 

($31,000)

1. Extra gas tax and OCIF funding was applied in 2022

3. Regular increases, full year impact of Assistant Operations Manager, operations 

staffing changes, additional two waste summer students to assist with waste audits 

(offset by reserves), transfer of PT museum cleaner to facilities

5. Winter control and hardtop maintenance materials ($62,000), municipal drain 

upgrade ($45,000 - offset by reserves), waste contracts ($227,700)

2. Decreases related to joint capital project in 2021 ($1,265,000), EV charging stations 

($165,500), timber sales ($74,000), offset by increases to recycling revenue

4. Includes consulting fees ($73,000) for fleet and waste services, and insurance 

($40,600) for operations, engineering, facilities, waste services and county forest

6. Reduction in capital contribution directly related to reduction in other revenue relating to 

electric vehicle charging stations.
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Infrastructure & Environment - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$9,101 -$8,281 -$8,281 -$8,863 -$7,888 -$7,802 -$7,947

Contributions

Government Transfers -$3,198 -$3,006 -$2,968 -$3,852 -$2,593 -$2,193 -$2,993

Capital Levy -$5,938 -$5,725 -$5,725 -$5,215 -$5,304 -$5,426 -$5,598

Other Revenue -$47 -$1,486 -$1,626 -$170 -$40 -$170 -$150

Transfers from Reserves -$1,139 -$510 -$385 -$1,095 -$355 -$921 -$805

DC Contribution -$295 -$185 -$185 -$443 -$548 -$480 -$111

Total Contributions -$10,617 -$10,911 -$10,888 -$10,775 -$8,840 -$9,190 -$9,656

Capital Work

Land Improvements $81 $9 $312 $1,152 $300 $110 $125

Buildings $1,548 $192 $399 $477 $213 $224 $1,010

Equipment & Machinery $7 $303 $523 $405 $25 $0 $80

Vehicles $611 $792 $515 $485 $470 $890 $995

Roads $6,022 $8,020 $7,840 $6,559 $6,349 $6,544 $6,695

Bridges & Culverts $3,168 $522 $1,666 $2,473 $1,568 $1,277 $1,554

Other $0 $491 $593 $200 $0 $0 $0

Total Capital Work $11,437 $10,329 $11,847 $11,750 $8,926 $9,044 $10,459

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$8,281 -$8,863 -$7,322 -$7,888 -$7,802 -$7,947 -$7,145

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 48 of 99



Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Asphalt Paving $0 $0 $210 $250 $200 $0 $25

Trails Development $0 $0 $0 $800 $0 $0 $0

Living Snow Fence $14 $9 $50 $25 $25 $25 $25

Guiderails $0 $0 $0 $25 $25 $25 $25

Wayfinding Signs $67 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intersection Lighting, Signals, Etc. $0 $0 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50

Gates, Fences, Signs $0 $0 $2 $2 $0 $10 $0

Land Improvements $81 $9 $312 $1,152 $300 $110 $125

HVAC $81 $64 $109 $134 $16 $24 $71

Electrical $0 $0 $0 $0 $125 $0 $0

Security $0 $16 $95 $40 $0 $0 $0

Interior Renovations $0 $0 $45 $45 $0 $0 $0

Windows $1 $0 $0 $0 $60 $0 $10

Roof $793 $27 $0 $0 $12 $187 $12

Sand/Salt Domes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600

Exterior Doors $0 $0 $0 $40 $0 $0 $0

Exterior Walls $0 $0 $0 $8 $0 $13 $8

Structural $531 $45 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Flooring $0 $0 $0 $50 $0 $0 $109

Building Automation $0 $40 $70 $80 $0 $0 $0

Exterior Painting $142 $0 $80 $80 $0 $0 $200

Buildings $1,548 $192 $399 $477 $213 $224 $1,010

Engineering Equipment $0 $0 $0 $17 $25 $0 $20

Sign Maker $0 $0 $8 $8 $0 $0 $0

Small Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60

Scissor Lift $0 $0 $20 $20 $0 $0 $0

Hot box $0 $0 $0 $45 $0 $0 $0

Fork Truck $0 $37 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

ATV and Trailer $0 $0 $15 $15 $0 $0 $0

Elevators $7 $141 $480 $300 $0 $0 $0

Equipment & Machinery $7 $177 $523 $405 $25 $0 $80

Snow Plows $492 $632 $340 $400 $340 $340 $680

Tractor, Blower, Sweeper, Mower $0 $75 $95 $0 $10 $0 $0

Loader $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $320 $0

Excavator $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $230

Backhoe $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $140 $0

Trucks and Vans $120 $86 $80 $85 $120 $90 $85

Vehicles $611 $792 $515 $485 $470 $890 $995

Roads $6,022 $8,020 $7,840 $6,559 $6,349 $6,544 $6,695

Bridges & Culverts $3,168 $522 $1,666 $2,473 $1,568 $1,277 $1,554

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations $0 $491 $593 $200 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $491 $593 $200 $0 $0 $0

Total Work Plan Summary $11,437 $10,204 $11,847 $11,750 $8,926 $9,044 $10,459
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Work Plan Summary - Roads
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Future Year Design $9 $6 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100

Pavement Preservation $14 $14 $270 $179 $317 $196 $112

Resurface Dufferin Rd 9 $1,590

Resurface Dufferin Rd 2 $793

Resurface Dufferin Rd 12 $1,168

Resurface Dufferin Rd 3 $1,651

Recon Dufferin Rd 21 $792 $787 $700

Resurface Dufferin Rd 10 $3 $879 $825

Resurface Dufferin Rd 3 $3 $2,336 $2,375

Dufferin Rd 3 17th Line Intersection $2,241 $1,835

Resurface Dufferin Rd 109 $489 $460

Resurface Dufferin Rd 124 $1,268 $1,275

Resurface Dufferin Rd 3 $1,590

Resurface Dufferin Rd 18 $3,055

Resurface Dufferin Rd 18 $785

Recon Dufferin Rd 21 $700

Dufferin Rd 109 Consulting $150

Resurface Dufferin Rd 21 $615

Resurface Dufferin Rd 21 $425

Resurface Dufferin Rd 8 $345

Resurface Dufferin Rd 21 $770

Recon Dufferin Rd 109 $3,777

Resurface Dufferin Rd 12 $1,584

Resurface Dufferin Rd 10 $1,445

Recon Dufferin Rd 109 $1,495

Resurface Dufferin Rd 124 $1,725

Resurface Dufferin Rd 7 $921

Resurface Dufferin Rd 3 $1,411

Resurface Dufferin Rd 24 $764

Resurface Dufferin Rd 10  $1,096

Resurface Dufferin Rd 12  $2,291

Total Roads Work Plan $6,022 $8,020 $7,840 $6,559 $6,349 $6,544 $6,695
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Work Plan Summary - Bridges and Culverts
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Small Structure Replacements $0 $0 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50

Future Year Structure Design and Approval $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $131

Maintenance Plan $13 $36 $63 $100 $98 $91 $71

Extra T-Beam - Replace $234 $0

Humber River Culvert(s) - Rehab $809 $0

Grand River Bridge - Rehab $336 $0

Bridge No. 8 - Rehab $132 $1

Bates Bridge - Rehab $605 $8

Gadke Bridge - Rehab $254 $1

Grand River Struc. No.2 - Rehab $770 $0

Bridge No. 11 - Rehab $15 $36 $92

004-0092 - Glen Cross Culvert No. 702 $45 $34

004-0095 - Downer Bridge $32 $27

004-0055 - Sheldon Creek Culvert No.1803 $24 $45

938104XC - Culvert 938104XC $26 $621

004-0184 - Culvert 4-184 $124 $81

004-0166 - Drain #7 $161 $275

Walkers Creek Culvert - Rehab* $333

Culvert No. 2508 (004-2508) - Replace $44

Culvert 938104XC - Replace $600

Potts Culvert No. 1201 - Replace $633

Bridge No. 11 - Replace $950

Culvert No. 2508 - Replace $50 $440

Culvert 004-2507 - Replace $51 $484

Culvert 308250XC - Rehab $35 $192

Culvert 683279CUL - Replace $5 $225

Culvert 936282 - Rehab $14 $139

Culvert 518638XC - Rehab $9 $88

Nottawasaga Bridge - Rehab* $29 $56 $873

Culvert No. 501 - Rehab $14 $143

Culvert No. 1810 - Rehab $14 $141

Bridge No. 6 - Rehab $8 $75

Walkers Creek Culvert - Rehab* $943

Total Bridges & Culverts Work Plan $3,168 $522 $1,666 $2,473 $1,568 $1,277 $1,554
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Transportation
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$15 -$22 -$19 -$69 -$69 -$69 -$65

Government Transfers -$3,198 -$2,696 -$2,690 -$3,802 -$2,593 -$2,193 -$2,993

Other Revenue -$704 -$1,907 -$1,923 -$608 -$635 -$774 -$763

Total Revenues -$3,917 -$4,624 -$4,632 -$4,479 -$3,297 -$3,037 -$3,821

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $2,428 $2,409 $2,661 $3,022 $3,085 $3,148 $3,213

Administrative and Office $391 $301 $431 $492 $443 $467 $473

Service Delivery $1,498 $1,475 $1,743 $1,839 $1,867 $1,886 $1,930

IT and Communications $29 $42 $58 $51 $59 $53 $58

Facilities $84 $83 $99 $105 $109 $111 $113

Vehicles and Equipment $539 $543 $647 $630 $653 $675 $697

COVID $27 $55 $0 $31 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $9,976 $10,158 $10,033 $10,263 $8,477 $8,804 $9,270

Total Expenditures $14,972 $15,066 $15,672 $16,432 $14,691 $15,144 $15,754

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$597 -$566 -$410 -$1,373 -$405 -$921 -$805

DC Contribution -$295 -$185 -$185 -$443 -$548 -$480 -$111

Transfers to Reserves $550 $650 $550 $575 $575 $600 $600

Total Transfers -$342 -$100 -$45 -$1,240 -$378 -$801 -$316

Total Transportation $10,713 $10,342 $10,995 $10,713 $11,016 $11,307 $11,617
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Transportation - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$6,493 -$6,354 -$6,354 -$7,001 -$6,732 -$6,571 -$6,559

Contributions

Government Transfers -$3,198 -$2,690 -$2,690 -$3,802 -$2,593 -$2,193 -$2,993

Capital Levy -$5,618 -$5,463 -$5,463 -$4,903 -$4,941 -$5,040 -$5,211

Other Revenue -$47 -$1,310 -$1,310 -$20 -$40 -$170 -$150

Transfers from Reserves -$820 -$510 -$385 -$1,095 -$355 -$921 -$805

DC Contribution -$295 -$185 -$185 -$443 -$548 -$480 -$111

Total Contributions -$9,978 -$10,158 -$10,033 -$10,263 -$8,477 -$8,804 -$9,270

Capital Work

Land Improvements $81 $9 $100 $900 $300 $100 $100

Buildings $235 $6 $75 $65 $0 $5 $630

Equipment & Machinery $0 $162 $28 $90 $25 $0 $20

Vehicles $611 $792 $475 $445 $395 $890 $955

Roads $6,022 $8,020 $7,840 $6,559 $6,349 $6,544 $6,695

Bridges & Culverts $3,168 $522 $1,666 $2,473 $1,568 $1,277 $1,554

Total Capital Work $10,118 $9,512 $10,183 $10,532 $8,638 $8,816 $9,954

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$6,354 -$7,001 -$6,204 -$6,732 -$6,571 -$6,559 -$5,874

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Asphalt Paving $0 $0 $0 $0 $200 $0 $0

Trails Development $0 $0 $0 $800 $0 $0 $0

Living Snow Fence $14 $9 $50 $25 $25 $25 $25

Guiderails $0 $0 $0 $25 $25 $25 $25

Wayfinding Signs $67 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intersection Lighting, Signals, Etc. $0 $0 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50

Land Improvements $81 $9 $100 $900 $300 $100 $100

HVAC $0 $0 $25 $20 $0 $0 $30

Security $0 $0 $5 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interior Renovations $0 $0 $45 $45 $0 $0 $0

Roof $235 $6 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sand/Salt Domes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600

Exterior Walls $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5 $0

Buildings $235 $6 $75 $65 $0 $5 $630

Engineering Equipment $0 $0 $0 $17 $25 $0 $20

Sign Maker $0 $0 $8 $8 $0 $0 $0

Scissor Lift $0 $0 $20 $20 $0 $0 $0

Hot box $0 $0 $0 $45 $0 $0 $0

Fork Truck $0 $37 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Electronic Message Boards $0 $125 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Equipment & Machinery $0 $162 $28 $90 $25 $0 $20

Snow Plows $492 $632 $340 $400 $340 $340 $680

Tractor, Blower, Sweeper, Mower $0 $75 $95 $0 $10 $0 $0

Loader $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $320 $0

Excavator $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $230

Backhoe $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $140 $0

Pickups $0 $86 $40 $45 $45 $90 $45

One Tonne Pick Up $71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sign Truck $48 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Vehicles $611 $792 $475 $445 $395 $890 $955

Roads $6,022 $8,020 $7,840 $6,559 $6,349 $6,544 $6,695
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Bridges & Culverts $3,168 $522 $1,666 $2,473 $1,568 $1,277 $1,554

Total Work Plan Summary $10,118 $9,512 $10,183 $10,532 $8,638 $8,816 $9,954

Work Plan Summary - Roads
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Future Year Design $9 $6 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100

Pavement Preservation $14 $14 $270 $179 $317 $196 $112

Resurface Dufferin Rd 9 $1,590

Resurface Dufferin Rd 2 $793

Resurface Dufferin Rd 12 $1,168

Resurface Dufferin Rd 3 $1,651

Recon Dufferin Rd 21 $792 $787 $700

Resurface Dufferin Rd 10 $3 $879 $825

Resurface Dufferin Rd 3 $3 $2,336 $2,375

Dufferin Rd 3 17th Line Intersection $2,241 $1,835

Resurface Dufferin Rd 109 $489 $460

Resurface Dufferin Rd 124 $1,268 $1,275

Resurface Dufferin Rd 3 $1,590

Resurface Dufferin Rd 18 $3,055

Resurface Dufferin Rd 18 $785

Recon Dufferin Rd 21 $700

Dufferin Rd 109 Consulting $150

Resurface Dufferin Rd 21 $615

Resurface Dufferin Rd 21 $425

Resurface Dufferin Rd 8 $345

Resurface Dufferin Rd 21 $770

Recon Dufferin Rd 109 $3,777

Resurface Dufferin Rd 12 $1,584

Resurface Dufferin Rd 10 $1,445

Recon Dufferin Rd 109 $1,495

Resurface Dufferin Rd 124 $1,725

Resurface Dufferin Rd 7 $921

Resurface Dufferin Rd 3 $1,411

Resurface Dufferin Rd 24 $764

Resurface Dufferin Rd 10  $1,096

Resurface Dufferin Rd 12  $2,291

Total Roads Work Plan $6,022 $8,020 $7,840 $6,559 $6,349 $6,544 $6,695
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Work Plan Summary - Bridges and Culverts
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Small Structure Replacements $0 $0 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50

Future Year Structure Design and Approval $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $131

Maintenance Plan $13 $36 $63 $100 $98 $91 $71

Extra T-Beam - Replace $234 $0

Humber River Culvert(s) - Rehab $809 $0

Grand River Bridge - Rehab $336 $0

Bridge No. 8 - Rehab $132 $1

Bates Bridge - Rehab $605 $8

Gadke Bridge - Rehab $254 $1

Grand River Struc. No.2 - Rehab $770 $0

Bridge No. 11 - Rehab $15 $36 $92

004-0092 - Glen Cross Culvert No. 702 $45 $34

004-0095 - Downer Bridge $32 $27

004-0055 - Sheldon Creek Culvert No.1803 $24 $45

938104XC - Culvert 938104XC $26 $621

004-0184 - Culvert 4-184 $124 $81

004-0166 - Drain #7 $161 $275

Walkers Creek Culvert - Rehab* $333

Culvert No. 2508 (004-2508) - Replace $44

Culvert 938104XC - Replace $600

Potts Culvert No. 1201 - Replace $633

Bridge No. 11 - Replace $950

Culvert No. 2508 - Replace $50 $440

Culvert 004-2507 - Replace $51 $484

Culvert 308250XC - Rehab $35 $192

Culvert 683279CUL - Replace $5 $225

Culvert 936282 - Rehab $14 $139

Culvert 518638XC - Rehab $9 $88

Nottawasaga Bridge - Rehab* $29 $56 $873

Culvert No. 501 - Rehab $14 $143

Culvert No. 1810 - Rehab $14 $141

Bridge No. 6 - Rehab $8 $75

Walkers Creek Culvert - Rehab* $943

Total Bridges & Culverts Work Plan $3,168 $522 $1,666 $2,473 $1,568 $1,277 $1,554
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Waste Services
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$65 -$99 -$70 -$70 -$70 -$70 -$70

Rent Revenue -$3 -$3 -$3 -$3 -$3 -$3 -$3

Government Transfers $0 -$6 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Revenue -$1,135 -$1,672 -$1,024 -$1,124 -$1,124 -$1,124 -$1,124

Total Revenues -$1,203 -$1,780 -$1,096 -$1,196 -$1,196 -$1,196 -$1,196

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $433 $460 $472 $505 $504 $514 $524

Administrative and Office $134 $128 $173 $244 $171 $143 $205

Service Delivery $5,323 $5,477 $5,552 $5,780 $5,971 $6,085 $6,200

IT and Communications $3 $4 $5 $4 $5 $4 $5

Facilities $0 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $2

Vehicles and Equipment $4 $6 $12 $12 $13 $13 $13

Capital Contribution $7 $7 $7 $7 $7 $5 $5

Total Expenditures $5,904 $6,084 $6,223 $6,554 $6,672 $6,765 $6,954

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves $0 $0 -$10 -$71 $0 $0 $0

DC Contribution $0 -$18 -$18 -$18 -$18 -$18 -$18

Transfers to Reserves $0 $749 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers $0 $731 -$28 -$89 -$18 -$18 -$18

Total Waste Services $4,702 $5,035 $5,099 $5,268 $5,458 $5,550 $5,740
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Waste Services - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022        2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL* ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$9 -$17 -$17 -$24 -$31 $2 -$3

Contributions

Capital Levy -$7 -$7 -$7 -$7 -$7 -$5 -$5

Total Contributions -$7 -$7 -$7 -$7 -$7 -$5 -$5

Capital Work

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $0 $40 $0 $0

Total Capital Work $0 $0 $0 $0 $40 $0 $0

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$17 -$24 -$24 -$31 $2 -$3 -$9

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022        2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL* ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $0 $40 $0 $0

Total Work Plan Summary $0 $0 $0 $0 $40 $0 $0
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Corporate Facilities Management
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Rent Revenue -$875 -$1,196 -$1,127 -$1,214 -$1,219 -$1,223 -$1,228

Government Transfers $0 -$316 -$278 -$50 $0 $0 $0

Other Revenue -$47 -$343 -$316 -$150 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues -$922 -$1,854 -$1,720 -$1,414 -$1,219 -$1,223 -$1,228

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $1,296 $1,206 $1,418 $1,524 $1,554 $1,584 $1,615

Administrative and Office $17 $99 $76 $52 $57 $27 $28

Debt Repayment $465 $454 $454 $444 $433 $423 $412

IT and Communications $12 $14 $15 $16 $19 $16 $20

Facilities $894 $947 $870 $865 $874 $885 $896

Vehicles and Equipment $48 $89 $66 $67 $69 $70 $71

Internal Services Recovered -$1,090 -$1,344 -$1,311 -$1,341 -$1,360 -$1,382 -$1,385

COVID $34 $31 $68 $25 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $560 $741 $843 $500 $350 $375 $375

Total Expenditures $2,235 $2,237 $2,499 $2,151 $1,995 $1,999 $2,031

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$334 -$74 -$118 -$50 -$30 $0 $0

DC Contribution -$45 -$52 -$52 -$54 -$55 -$57 -$59

Total Transfers -$379 -$126 -$169 -$104 -$85 -$57 -$59

Total Facilities Management $934 $258 $610 $633 $691 $719 $744
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Corporate Facilities - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$2,578 -$1,867 -$1,867 -$1,791 -$1,089 -$1,226 -$1,383

Contributions

Government Transfers $0 -$316 -$278 -$50 $0 $0 $0

Capital Levy -$310 -$250 -$250 -$300 -$350 -$375 -$375

Other Revenue $0 -$176 -$316 -$150 $0 $0 $0

Transfers from Reserves -$300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Contributions -$610 -$741 -$843 -$500 -$350 -$375 -$375

Capital Work

Land Improvements $0 $0 $210 $250 $0 $0 $25

Buildings $1,313 $186 $324 $412 $213 $219 $380

Equipment & Machinery $7 $141 $480 $300 $0 $0 $60

Vehicles $0 $0 $40 $40 $0 $0 $40

Other $0 $491 $593 $200 $0 $0 $0

Total Capital Work $1,320 $818 $1,647 $1,202 $213 $219 $505

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$1,867 -$1,791 -$1,063 -$1,089 -$1,226 -$1,383 -$1,253

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Land

Asphalt Paving $0 $0 $210 $250 $0 $0 $25

Land Improvements $0 $0 $210 $250 $0 $0 $25

Security $0 $16 $90 $40 $0 $0 $0

Exterior Walls (Masonry) $0 $0 $0 $8 $0 $8 $8

Roof Replacement $558 $21 $0 $0 $12 $187 $12

Windows $1 $0 $0 $0 $60 $0 $10

Structural (Chimneys) $531 $45 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Flooring $0 $0 $0 $50 $0 $0 $109

HVAC $81 $64 $84 $114 $16 $24 $41

Building Automation $0 $40 $70 $80 $0 $0 $0

Exterior Painting $142 $0 $80 $80 $0 $0 $200

Electrical Upgrades $0 $0 $0 $0 $125 $0 $0

Exterior Doors $0 $0 $0 $40 $0 $0 $0

Buildings $1,313 $186 $324 $412 $213 $219 $380

Small Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60

Elevators $7 $141 $480 $300 $0 $0 $0

Equipment & Machinery $7 $141 $480 $300 $0 $0 $60

Facilities Vehicles $0 $0 $40 $40 $0 $0 $40

Vehicles $0 $0 $40 $40 $0 $0 $40

Electric Charging Stations $0 $491 $593 $200 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $491 $593 $200 $0 $0 $0

Total Work Plan Summary $1,320 $818 $1,647 $1,202 $213 $219 $505

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 59 of 99



County Forest
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Government Transfers -$4 -$3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Revenue -$5 -$103 -$157 -$83 -$58 -$58 -$58

Total Revenues -$9 -$106 -$157 -$83 -$58 -$58 -$58

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $148 $148 $149 $154 $158 $162 $166

Administrative and Office $101 $16 $16 $26 $18 $19 $27

Service Delivery $25 $14 $14 $16 $16 $16 $16

IT and Communications $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $0 $1

Vehicles and Equipment $4 $7 $5 $6 $6 $6 $6

COVID $3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $22 $5 $5 $5 $6 $6 $6

Total Expenditures $303 $190 $189 $206 $204 $208 $222

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$155 $0 $0 -$60 -$50 $0 $0

Transfers to Reserves $0 $0 $26 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers -$155 $0 $26 -$60 -$50 $0 $0

Total Status Quo $139 $83 $58 $63 $96 $150 $164

Service Enhancements

Forestry Assistant $0 $0 $0 $81 $82 $84 $86

Total Service Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $81 $82 $84 $86

Total County Forest $139 $83 $58 $144 $179 $234 $250
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Forest - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$21 -$43 -$43 -$48 -$36 -$7 -$2

Contributions

Capital Levy -$4 -$5 -$5 -$5 -$6 -$6 -$6

Transfers from Reserves -$19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Contributions -$22 -$5 -$5 -$5 -$6 -$6 -$6

Capital Work

Land Improvements $0 $0 $2 $2 $0 $10 $0

Equipment & Machinery $0 $0 $15 $15 $0 $0 $0

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $0 $35 $0 $0

Total Capital Work $0 $0 $17 $17 $35 $10 $0

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$43 -$48 -$31 -$36 -$7 -$2 -$8

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Gates, Fences, Signs $0 $0 $2 $2 $0 $10 $0

Land Improvements $0 $0 $2 $2 $0 $10 $0

ATV and Trailer $0 $0 $15 $15 $0 $0 $0

Equipment & Machinery $0 $0 $15 $15 $0 $0 $0

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $0 $35 $0 $0

Total Work Plan Summary $0 $0 $17 $17 $35 $10 $0
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Climate and Energy
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Other Revenue -$67 -$11 -$10 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues -$67 -$11 -$10 $0 $0 $0 $0

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $137 $196 $197 $227 $233 $238 $245

Administrative and Office $5 $17 $34 $31 $40 $43 $45

Service Delivery $20 $20 $20 $41 $51 $61 $76

IT and Communications $2 $2 $1 $14 $25 $25 $25

Total Expenditures $164 $235 $252 $313 $349 $367 $391

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$77 -$70 -$70 -$50 -$25 $0 $0

Total Transfers -$77 -$70 -$70 -$50 -$25 $0 $0

Total Climate and Energy $20 $154 $173 $263 $324 $367 $391

Service Enhancements

Climate Student $0 $0 $0 $12 $13 $13 $13

Total Service Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $12 $13 $13 $13

Total County Forest $20 $154 $173 $275 $337 $379 $404
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Dufferin Oaks 
Department Description 

Dufferin Oaks is dedicated to enhancing the lives of seniors and adults with disabilities 
throughout our community by offering a continuum of care and services.  The 
department includes: Dufferin Oaks Long Term Care Home, Dufferin County Community 
Support Services, McKelvie Burnside Supportive Housing and the Mel Lloyd Centre 
Community Health Care Hub.  

What’s on the Horizon 

Dufferin Oaks Long Term Care Home 

The risk of COVID 19 remains the primary focus for all Dufferin Oaks services.  The 
impact on our residents and staff requires ongoing funding to support Staffing levels, 
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) and Training. 

• While the province has introduced funding for Personal Support Worker 
programs, there still continues to be a provincial shortage of qualified Personal 
Support Workers (PSW)  

• The province’s wage increase for PSWs, while welcome, has created compression 
issues amongst other wage classifications most notably RPNs 

• Recent funding announced by the Ministry also highlights the need for further 
supports in Human Resources for recruitment and retainment.  As additional staff 
are onboarded, we also need to be cognizant of the need for ancillary staffing to 
support the departments. 

• Funding received for COVID Containment is scheduled to decrease significantly 
over the next 6 months, however requirements for PPE and Active Screening are 
still in place with no change in the foreseeable future  

• Investigate employee wellness initiatives to support employee wellbeing.  LTC is 
experiencing increasing incidents of absenteeism as a result of caregiver fatigue 
which is resulting in increasing costs 

• The impact of the pandemic on our vulnerable population has become more 
evident this past year with new admissions having increased care needs  

• Future planning to investigate the need and options for additional long term care 
and seniors housing capacity in Dufferin County 

• CUPE and ONA’s collective agreements are both due for negotiation in 2022 
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Dufferin County Community Support Services 

• Dufferin County Community Support Services is reinventing ways to provide 
services to vulnerable adults in a world with COVID 19 safety protocols  

• DCCSS continues to experience challenges with providing programs which 
historically depended upon volunteer support (Meals on Wheels and 
transportation to the Adult Day Program) 

• Funding received for Accreditation that is typically applied towards staffing, will 
be required to offset fees for the 2023 Accreditation survey resulting in an 
increase in DCCSS Administration costs 

• Investigating ongoing opportunities to work with community partners to reduce 
duplication of services 

McKelvie Burnside Village & Mel Lloyd Centre  

• The aging facility requires ongoing capital investment  
• COVID-19 has impacted the ability to generate revenue through room rentals 

and leases  
• Increasing utility costs (Hydro) has resulted in a significant increase in the 2022 

budget  
• There are increased operational costs due to COVID-19 safety measures 
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Dufferin Oaks
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$3,726 -$3,798 -$3,995 -$3,947 -$3,952 -$3,957 -$3,962

Rent Revenue -$504 -$517 -$551 -$566 -$581 -$596 -$611

Government Transfers -$11,796 -$10,250 -$10,254 -$12,054 -$11,506 -$11,597 -$11,669

Other Revenue -$596 -$502 -$469 -$489 -$495 -$501 -$507

Total Revenues -$16,622 -$15,066 -$15,269 -$17,056 -$16,534 -$16,651 -$16,748
Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $14,002 $13,527 $13,461 $15,234 $15,555 $15,885 $16,063

Administrative and Office $480 $403 $589 $608 $598 $596 $633

Debt Repayment $5 $4 $4 $4 $0 $0 $0

Service Delivery $2,384 $2,434 $2,527 $2,614 $2,607 $2,620 $2,660

IT and Communications $127 $120 $132 $131 $134 $135 $139

Facilities $1,232 $1,252 $1,362 $1,437 $1,466 $1,494 $1,523

Vehicles and Equipment $164 $147 $192 $188 $190 $193 $195

Internal Services Used $390 $91 $107 $212 $216 $221 $225

COVID $74 $2 $230 $157 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $720 $685 $646 $863 $868 $813 $818

Total Expenditures $19,578 $18,665 $19,250 $21,448 $21,633 $21,957 $22,256

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$171 -$143 -$407 -$349 -$151 -$156 -$161

Transfers to Reserves $606 $604 $604 $604 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers $435 $461 $198 $255 -$151 -$156 -$161

Total Dufferin Oaks $3,391 $4,060 $4,179 $4,647 $4,948 $5,150 $5,347
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Dufferin Oaks - Year over Year Changes

2021 Adopted Budget 4,179,468    

Revenues

User Fees 47,770         

Rent Revenue (14,744)       

Government Transfers 
1

(1,799,776)  

Other Revenue (20,715)       

Total Change in Revenues (1,787,465)  

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 
1

1,772,982    

Administrative and Office 18,860         

Debt Repayment (255)            

Service Delivery 
1

87,015         

IT and Communications (795)            

Facilities 
2

74,575         

Vehicles and Equipment (4,340)         

Internal Services Used 
3

104,770       

COVID (72,500)       

Capital Contribution 217,082       

Reserve Transfers

Transfers from Reserves/Trust 57,500          

Transfers to Reserves -                57,500         

Total Change in Expenditures 2,254,894    

Net Change 467,429       

2022 Draft Budget 4,646,896$ 

Notes:

1. Funding enhancements to offset increases in staffing and service delivery costs 

(physiotherapy and social work)

2. Utilities ($61,000), general repairs and maintenance ($13,500)

3. Internal transfer for People and Equity staff supporting Dufferin Oaks
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Dufferin Oaks - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$2,325 -$2,833 -$2,833 -$2,548 -$1,556 -$1,156 -$1,747

Contributions

Government Transfers $0 $0 -$76 -$108 -$88 -$88 -$68

Capital Levy -$720 -$570 -$570 -$755 -$780 -$725 -$750

Other Revenue $0 -$115 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Contributions -$720 -$685 -$646 -$863 -$868 -$813 -$818

Capital Work

Land Improvements $78 $138 $231 $60 $50 $0 $240

Buildings $68 $596 $1,191 $1,515 $949 $54 $1,322

Equipment & Machinery $62 $200 $420 $221 $134 $108 $162

Vehicles $0 $33 $95 $60 $135 $60 $100

Other $5 $4 $400 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Capital Work $213 $970 $2,336 $1,856 $1,268 $222 $1,824

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$2,833 -$2,548 -$1,143 -$1,556 -$1,156 -$1,747 -$742
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Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Land

Parking Lot and Curbing $63 $0 $41 $50 $0 $0 $240

Exterior Patio/Walkways $15 $31 $60 $0 $0 $0 $0

Wood Canopies $0 $0 $80 $10 $0 $0 $0

Landscaping $0 $107 $50 $0 $50 $0 $0

Land Improvements $78 $138 $231 $60 $50 $0 $240

Windows $0 $0 $150 $150 $0 $0 $0

HVAC $42 $345 $168 $385 $35 $23 $1,226

Exterior Walls $0 $0 $30 $40 $0 $0 $65

Security $0 $0 $140 $140 $0 $0 $0

Electrical $0 $18 $4 $4 $134 $0 $0

Lighting $4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Flooring $4 $0 $99 $529 $64 $19 $19

Exterior Doors $0 $0 $45 $20 $24 $0 $0

Overhead Door and Lift $0 $0 $8 $0 $0 $0 $0

Roof Replacement $3 $13 $100 $0 $680 $0 $0

MBV Kitchen $15 $0 $6 $6 $6 $6 $6

MBV Bathroom $0 $0 $6 $6 $6 $6 $6

Interior Upgrades $0 $18 $225 $235 $0 $0 $0

Sprinklers $0 $202 $210 $0 $0 $0 $0

Buildings $68 $596 $1,191 $1,515 $949 $54 $1,322

Elevators $4 $78 $192 $0 $45 $0 $0

Appliance Replacement $0 $0 $6 $2 $2 $2 $2

Macerators $0 $0 $0 $0 $10 $10 $30

Kitchen Equipment $3 $5 $36 $52 $5 $28 $3

Beds and Bedroom Furniture $8 $21 $25 $25 $25 $25 $50

Lifts $0 $9 $25 $42 $47 $23 $57

Tub Replacement/Resident Bathing $12 $0 $35 $0 $0 $0 $0

Resident Lounge Furniture $0 $0 $60 $60 $0 $20 $20

Laundry Equipment $20 $55 $41 $30 $0 $0 $0

Housekeeping Equipment Replacement $15 $32 $0 $11 $0 $0 $0

Equipment & Machinery $62 $200 $420 $221 $134 $108 $162

DCCSS Vehicles $0 $33 $95 $60 $135 $60 $100

Vehicles $0 $33 $95 $60 $135 $60 $100

Nurse Call System/Point of Care $5 $4 $400 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $5 $4 $400 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Work Plan Summary $213 $970 $2,336 $1,856 $1,268 $222 $1,824
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Dufferin Oaks Long Term Care
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$3,645 -$3,721 -$3,816 -$3,768 -$3,773 -$3,777 -$3,782

Government Transfers -$10,420 -$8,984 -$8,681 -$10,481 -$9,933 -$10,024 -$10,095

Other Revenue -$499 -$435 -$413 -$433 -$438 -$442 -$447

Total Revenues $14,565 -$13,139 -$12,910 -$14,681 -$14,143 -$14,243 -$14,325
Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $13,418 $12,945 $12,796 $14,550 $14,859 $15,172 $15,333

Administrative and Office $451 $379 $506 $529 $519 $517 $554

Debt Repayment $5 $4 $4 $4 $0 $0 $0

Service Delivery $1,591 $1,618 $1,436 $1,503 $1,516 $1,529 $1,549

IT and Communications $115 $103 $119 $117 $119 $121 $124

Facilities $662 $689 $747 $790 $806 $823 $840

Vehicles and Equipment $122 $109 $136 $127 $128 $130 $132

Internal Services Used $390 $91 $107 $212 $216 $221 $225

COVID $70 $0 $230 $157 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $510 $495 $456 $583 $618 $623 $628

Total Expenditures $17,335 $16,434 $16,539 $18,572 $18,781 $19,137 $19,385

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$166 -$141 -$407 -$349 -$151 -$156 -$161

Transfers to Reserves $606 $604 $604 $604 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers $440 $463 $198 $255 -$151 -$156 -$161

Total Dufferin Oaks Long Term Care $3,210 $3,758 $3,826 $4,147 $4,487 $4,737 $4,900
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Community Support Services
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$75 -$72 -$175 -$175 -$175 -$176 -$176

Government Transfers -$1,376 -$1,267 -$1,573 -$1,573 -$1,573 -$1,573 -$1,573

Other Revenue -$47 -$13 -$2 -$2 -$2 -$2 -$2

Total Revenues -$1,497 -$1,352 -$1,750 -$1,751 -$1,751 -$1,751 -$1,751

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $583 $581 $665 $684 $696 $713 $730

Administrative and Office $29 $24 $83 $78 $78 $79 $79

Service Delivery $794 $816 $1,091 $1,112 $1,091 $1,091 $1,112

IT and Communications $8 $13 $8 $11 $12 $11 $12

Facilities $51 $51 $51 $52 $52 $53 $53

Vehicles and Equipment $42 $38 $56 $61 $62 $62 $63

COVID $4 $1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $1,510 $1,525 $1,954 $1,997 $1,991 $2,009 $2,047

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$4 -$1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers -$4 -$1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Community Support Services $9 $172 $203 $247 $240 $258 $296
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Mel Lloyd Centre
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Rent Revenue -$274 -$295 -$328 -$338 -$348 -$359 -$370

Other Revenue -$50 -$54 -$54 -$55 -$56 -$57 -$58

Total Revenues -$324 -$348 -$382 -$393 -$404 -$416 -$427

Expenditures

IT and Communications $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1

Facilities $370 $367 $392 $416 $425 $433 $442

COVID $1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100

Total Expenditures $472 $468 $494 $517 $526 $534 $543

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers -$1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Mel Lloyd Centre $147 $119 $112 $124 $122 $119 $115

McKelvie Supportive Housing
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$6 -$5 -$4 -$4 -$4 -$4 -$4

Rent Revenue -$230 -$222 -$223 -$228 -$232 -$237 -$241

Total Revenues -$236 -$227 -$227 -$232 -$236 -$241 -$246

Expenditures

IT and Communications $3 $3 $3 $2 $2 $2 $2

Facilities $149 $145 $171 $179 $183 $186 $189

Capital Contribution $110 $90 $90 $180 $150 $90 $90

Total Expenditures $262 $238 $264 $361 $334 $278 $281

Transfers

Total Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total McKelvie Supportive Hsg $25 $11 $38 $129 $98 $37 $35
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Health Services 
Description 

Health Services includes Dufferin County Paramedic Services and Wellington Dufferin 
Guelph Public Health. 

What’s on the Horizon 

There are many things to consider while moving into the future for Paramedic Services: 

Paramedic Services 
There are many things to consider while moving into the future for Paramedic Services: 

• Continued response to COVID 19 
• Increased demand for Community Paramedic Services 
• Further development of the Hills of Headwaters OHT 
• Opportunities for increased electronic and digital capabilities through partnership 

with the Ministry of Health 
• Use of evidence based research to increase scope of practice, for example 

palliative care 
• Impending impact of Provincial modernization of Land Ambulance program 

changes – will Paramedic Services become more regionalized?    

Wellington Dufferin Guelph Public Health 
COVID 19 has significantly impacted services at WDG Public Health and will likely 
continue to drive activities in 2022 

• Ongoing need to respond to COVID 19 
• Impact of reduced public health participation in health promotion and 

community initiatives 
• Like Paramedic Services, impending impact provincial policy changes with respect 

to public health 
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Health Services
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Government Transfers -$3,708 -$4,329 -$3,883 -$4,924 -$4,924 -$4,243 -$4,015

Other Revenue -$18 -$208 -$11 -$12 -$13 -$12 -$13

Total Revenues -$3,726 -$4,536 -$3,894 -$4,936 -$4,937 -$4,255 -$4,029

Expenditures

Administrative and Office $11 $8 $8 $12 $15 $11 $10

Debt Repayment $238 $238 $238 $238 $238 $199 $0

Service Delivery $7,698 $8,702 $8,844 $9,394 $9,612 $9,247 $9,274

IT and Communications $79 $166 $131 $207 $211 $175 $166

Facilities $147 $121 $127 $127 $128 $132 $134

Vehicles and Equipment $261 $299 $319 $362 $368 $342 $335

Internal Services Used $216 $199 $199 $249 $259 $238 $237

COVID $171 $86 $507 $75 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $450 $628 $435 $490 $490 $540 $545

Total Expenditures $9,272 $10,447 $10,809 $11,154 $11,321 $10,883 $10,701

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves $0 -$86 -$507 -$75 $0 $0 $0

DC Contribution -$70 -$122 -$122 -$127 -$131 -$135 $0

Transfers to Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers -$70 -$209 -$629 -$202 -$131 -$135 $0

Total Tr, Para, HU $5,475 $5,702 $6,285 $6,016 $6,254 $6,493 $6,673
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Health Services - Year over Year Changes

2021 Adopted Budget 6,285,050    

Revenues

Government Transfers 
1

(1,040,990)  

Other Revenue (1,000)         

Total Change in Revenues (1,041,990)  

Expenditures

Administrative and Office 4,040           

Debt Repayment -              

Service Delivery 
2

549,437       

IT and Communications 
3

76,750         

Facilities (890)            

Vehicles and Equipment 42,540         

Internal Services Used 
4

50,500         

COVID 
5

(431,800)     

Capital Contribution 55,000         

Reserve Transfers

Transfers from Reserves/Trust 
5

431,800        

DC Contributions (4,120)           427,680       

Total Change in Expenditures 773,257       

Net Change (268,733)     

2022 Status Quo Budget 6,016,317$ 

Notes:

4. Internal transfer as a result of the new Community Paramedic LTC program

5. Decrease in COVID related costs and associated transfer from reserve 

1. Includes addition of Community Paramedic LTC program

2. Includes 2% increase in annual public health payments, addition of Community 

Paramedic LTC program and positive adjustment to paramedic services correcting 

2021 budget error

3. Additional costs associated with the Community Paramedic LTC program 

($48,000) and increase to support electronic reporting, documentation and call 

routing ($32,000)
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Health Services - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL* ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$1,182 -$1,522 -$1,522 -$1,288 -$1,167 -$967 -$1,193

Contributions

Capital Levy -$435 -$435 -$435 -$490 -$490 -$540 -$545

Other Revenue -$15 -$7 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Contributions -$450 -$442 -$435 -$490 -$490 -$540 -$545

Capital Work

Land Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50

Buildings $0 $0 $47 $39 $60 $32 $28

Equipment & Machinery $77 $0 $300 $6 $29 $83 $48

Vehicles $33 $33 $566 $566 $600 $200 $283

Total Capital Work $110 $33 $913 $611 $689 $315 $409

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$1,522 -$1,592 -$1,044 -$1,167 -$967 -$1,193 -$1,329

Work Plan Summary
2020 2020 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL* ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Asphalt Paving $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50

Land Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50

Electrical $0 $0 $0 $0 $15 $0 $0

Kitchen $0 $0 $0 $0 $15 $0 $0

Security $0 $0 $15 $20 $0 $0 $15

Exterior Walls $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5

Flooring $0 $0 $0 $0 $30 $0 $8

HVAC $0 $0 $16 $6 $0 $0 $0

Exterior Doors $0 $0 $16 $13 $0 $0 $0

Garage Doors $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32 $0

Buildings $0 $0 $47 $39 $60 $32 $28

In-vehicle Laptops $77 $77 $0 $0 $0 $80 $0

Defribillators $0 $0 $300 $0 $0 $0 $0

Patient Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $29 $0 $48

Appliance Replacement $0 $0 $0 $6 $0 $3 $0

Equipment & Machinery $77 $77 $300 $6 $29 $83 $48

Ambulances $0 $0 $400 $400 $600 $200 $200

Community Paramedic Vehicle/ERUs $33 $0 $166 $166 $0 $0 $83

Vehicles $33 $33 $566 $566 $600 $200 $283

Total Work Plan Summary $110 $110 $913 $611 $689 $315 $409
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Paramedic Services
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Government Transfers -$3,708 -$4,329 -$3,883 -$4,924 -$4,924 -$4,243 -$4,015

Other Revenue -$18 -$208 -$11 -$12 -$13 -$12 -$13

Total Revenues -$3,726 -$4,536 -$3,894 -$4,936 -$4,937 -$4,255 -$4,029

Expenditures

Administrative and Office $11 $8 $8 $12 $15 $11 $10

Service Delivery $6,092 $7,050 $7,045 $7,704 $7,873 $7,467 $7,453

IT and Communications $79 $166 $131 $207 $211 $175 $166

Facilities $147 $121 $127 $127 $128 $132 $134

Vehicles and Equipment $261 $299 $319 $362 $368 $342 $335

Internal Services Used $216 $199 $199 $249 $259 $238 $237

COVID $171 $86 $507 $75 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $450 $628 $435 $490 $490 $540 $545

Total Expenditures $7,427 $8,557 $8,771 $9,226 $9,344 $8,905 $8,881

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves $0 -$86 -$507 -$75 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers $0 -$86 -$507 -$75 $0 $0 $0

Total Paramedic Services $3,701 $3,934 $4,370 $4,215 $4,407 $4,650 $4,852

Public Health
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Expenditures

Debt Repayment $238 $238 $238 $238 $238 $199 $0

Service Delivery $1,606 $1,651 $1,799 $1,690 $1,739 $1,779 $1,820

Total Expenditures $1,844 $1,890 $2,037 $1,928 $1,977 $1,978 $1,820

Transfers

DC Contribution -$70 -$122 -$122 -$127 -$131 -$135 $0

Total Transfers -$70 -$122 -$122 -$127 -$131 -$135 $0

Total WDG Health Unit $1,774 $1,767 $1,915 $1,802 $1,847 $1,843 $1,820
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Paramedics - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$1,182 -$1,522 -$1,522 -$1,288 -$1,167 -$967 -$1,193

Contributions

Capital Levy -$435 -$435 -$435 -$490 -$490 -$540 -$545

Other Revenue -$15 -$193 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Transfers from Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Contributions -$450 -$628 -$435 -$490 -$490 -$540 -$545

Capital Work

Land Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50

Buildings $0 $7 $47 $39 $60 $32 $28

Equipment & Machinery $77 $449 $300 $6 $29 $83 $48

Vehicles $33 $406 $566 $566 $600 $200 $283

Total Capital Work $110 $862 $913 $611 $689 $315 $409

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$1,522 -$1,288 -$1,044 -$1,167 -$967 -$1,193 -$1,329

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Asphalt Paving $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50

Land Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50

Electrical $0 $0 $0 $0 $15 $0 $0

Kitchen $0 $0 $0 $0 $15 $0 $0

Security $0 $0 $15 $20 $0 $0 $15

Exterior Walls $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5

Flooring $0 $0 $0 $0 $30 $0 $8

HVAC $0 $7 $16 $6 $0 $0 $0

Exterior Doors $0 $0 $16 $13 $0 $0 $0

Garage Doors $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32 $0

Buildings $0 $7 $47 $39 $60 $32 $28

In-vehicle Laptops $77 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80 $0

Defribillators $0 $398 $300 $0 $0 $0 $0

Carrying Equipment $0 $45 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Patient Equipment $0 $6 $0 $0 $29 $0 $48

Appliance Replacement $0 $0 $0 $6 $0 $3 $0

Equipment & Machinery $77 $449 $300 $6 $29 $83 $48

Ambulances $0 $323 $400 $400 $600 $200 $200

Community Paramedic Vehicle/ERUs $33 $83 $166 $166 $0 $0 $83

Vehicles $33 $406 $566 $566 $600 $200 $283

Total Work Plan Summary $110 $862 $913 $611 $689 $315 $409
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Community Services 
Department Description 

The County of Dufferin’s Community Services Department acts as the service Systems 
Manager (SM) for a multitude of programs within Dufferin County.  Facilitated through 
the Ontario Works, Housing Services and Children’s Services divisions.  Ongoing 
program updates and statistics on the services delivered are provided in the form of 
Quarterly Reports to council. 

What’s on the Horizon 

There are many things to consider while moving into the future for Community Services. 

Ontario Works 

• Social Assistance Rates have not been updated for several years.  Single person 
on OW receives $733 a month.  As cost of living increases, OW recipients will be 
pushed into more poverty. 

• Federal emergency benefits direct to individuals ($2000 or $1200 per month) 
ended for many in the fall of 2021.  There was in increase to OW caseload 
projected by the province. The caseload increase was not as high as expected.  
Then the fourth wave of the pandemic hit.  Continued fluctuations in the job 
market and availability of federal benefits will make 2022 an unpredictable year. 

• Also concern with need to address possible overpayments of federal benefits, 
which could see OW recipients receiving even less as they make repayments. 

• Centralised Provincial Intake/Risk Based Application will see workload moving to 
the Province away from Service Managers. 

• Employment Services Transformation resulting in transfer of employment services 
to new provider with corresponding funding cut. 

• New focus on Life Stabilisation with System Navigation.  However, human 
services are already carrying heavy caseloads.  Where do you navigate people to, 
if there are a lack of services available? 

• New Funding Formula in 2023.  Preparatory work required in 2022 when details 
are known. 

• Additional Service Demands – the province intends for Life Stabilisation and 
System Navigation services to be available for OW clients, ODSP clients and 
residents in crisis.  Timelines still unclear. 
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Housing Services 

• No rent freeze in 2022 therefore households will see rent increases and are 
unlikely to see increases in income. 

• Social Services Relief Funding (SSRF) due to end, funding tied to fiscal timelines.  
Sustainability concerns for vulnerable population (including homeless) and the 
service providers who support them once COVID funding exhausted. 

• Federal emergency benefits due to end for many.  Increase demand for 
Homelessness Prevention Program (HPP) is expected. 

• Provincial support still unclear for housing providers and longer term funding has 
not been properly addressed. 

• Reviewing options in conjunction with Economic Development to address lack of 
attainable/affordable housing.  

• Additional Service Demands – support vaccination clinics for vulnerable 
population. 

Children’s Services 

• Child Care provider sustainability concerns with the ending of emergency 
Provincial and Federal funding supports.   

• Child Care Subsidy Wait List.  Higher demand when more people return to work. 
• National Child Care Strategy pending.  Waiting for details to be agreed between 

provincial and federal governments.  Designed to lower costs to $10 a day by 
2025/26.  Who will administer the program?  How will it impact existing systems? 

• How to best support the Child Care sector experiencing financial challenges and 
ongoing staffing shortages.  Additional ‘workforce’ funding from the province to 
support the child care workforce can not to be used to increase salary costs.  Low 
salaries are one of the main factors negatively impacting the sector. 

• Review options to promote the sector with Economic Development recognizing 
the sector is part of the support for recovery. 

• Dufferin Early Childhood Educators, together with Seneca Early Childhood 
Educators continue to explore and initiate investigatory project to Re-story 
Quality in Early Years, beyond the traditional top-down story. Need to create 
space for hope and possibility to support and remind the sector of the why of 
what they do. 

• New Funding Formula.  More cost sharing requirements will impact 2023 
onwards. 

• EarlyON services being reimagined.  More virtual programming and outdoor 
programming to ensure mandated services are still delivered during and after the 
pandemic. 
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• Additional Service Demands – support Emergency Child Care programming as 
and when required, support provision of rapid tests to licensed centres, provide 
additional supports to young families to address service gaps as a result of 
reduced public health programming. 

Community Services  

• Tax Concerns – many low-income households who would traditionally see tax 
refunds will see lower tax refunds and some may see tax due when returns are 
completed (federal benefits are taxable). 

• Low Income and Vulnerable Population – the rising cost of living is not being 
matched by increased income. 

• Crisis and Intensive Supports – lack of available crisis and intensive supports for 
the most vulnerable in the community.  (Human Services as a whole are 
experiencing more demand, without the resources to meet the demand.) 

• Ongoing recognition within the overall Dufferin human services sector that 
demand continues, and  in many cases, is increasing for services for those most in 
need.  Service needs have been identified and highlighted in the work of Dufferin 
County Equity Collaborative (DCEC) and Dufferin’s Community Safety and Well-
Being Plan (CSWB).  Housing, Homelessness and Health (including mental health 
and addiction) continue to be areas of concern.  These concerns are also echoed 
at the Hills of Headwaters Collaborative (Ontario Health Team) where sub groups 
focus on various areas, including mental health and addictions and congregate 
settings. 

• Service Integration and Modernisation – the Province is continuing the push for 
service integration and modernisation.  To implement properly there needs to be 
sufficient resources allocated at both the provincial and municipal level.  
Integration and modernization do not necessarily mean cost savings when 
demand for human services increases. 
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Community Services
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$90 -$15 -$18 -$17 -$17 -$17 -$17

Rent Revenue -$2,160 -$2,065 -$2,148 -$2,159 -$2,196 -$2,225 -$2,255

Government Transfers -$14,862 -$14,999 -$16,016 -$16,010 -$14,669 -$14,010 -$14,032

Other Revenue -$637 -$1,085 -$370 -$326 -$205 -$152 -$134

Total Revenues -$17,749 -$18,165 -$18,551 -$18,512 -$17,087 -$16,403 -$16,438
Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $4,104 $4,105 $4,201 $3,898 $3,982 $4,069 $4,157

Administrative and Office $450 $406 $480 $472 $476 $481 $267

Debt Repayment $647 $644 $644 $641 $638 $636 $633

Service Delivery $14,664 $14,691 $15,884 $16,524 $14,910 $14,563 $14,660

IT and Communications $89 $87 $112 $98 $97 $98 $98

Facilities $1,725 $1,788 $1,985 $1,914 $1,933 $1,963 $1,992

Vehicles and Equipment $13 $6 $11 $9 $9 $9 $9

Internal Services Used $975 $1,086 $1,155 $1,138 $1,149 $1,162 $1,175

Internal Services Recovered -$237 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

COVID $183 $249 $433 $460 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $1,212 $740 $740 $780 $800 $900 $900

Total Expenditures $23,825 $23,802 $25,646 $25,935 $23,995 $23,881 $23,890

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$175 -$249 -$433 -$660 $0 $0 $0

DC Contribution -$485 -$518 -$518 -$520 -$453 -$467 -$481

Transfers to Reserves $198 $781 $7 $7 $7 $7 $7

Total Transfers -$462 $15 -$944 -$1,173 -$446 -$460 -$474

Total Community Services $5,613 $5,652 $6,151 $6,250 $6,462 $7,019 $6,978
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Community Services - Year over Year Changes

2021 Adopted Budget 6,151,174    

Revenues

User Fees 1,600           

Rent Revenue (11,040)       

Government Transfers 5,362           

Other Revenue 
1

43,603         

Total Change in Revenues 39,525         

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 
2

(303,430)     

Administrative and Office (7,570)         

Debt Repayment (2,840)         

Service Delivery 
3

640,341       

IT and Communications (14,480)       

Facilities 
4

(70,663)       

Vehicles and Equipment (2,540)         

Internal Services Used (16,900)       

Internal Services Recovered -              

COVID 26,500         

Capital Contribution 40,000         

Reserve Transfers

Transfers from Reserves/Trust 
5

(226,500)       

DC Contributions (2,500)           

Transfers to Reserves -                (229,000)     

Total Change in Expenditures 59,418         

Net Change 98,943         

2022 Draft Budget 6,250,117$ 

Notes:

1. Prior year included one time admin funding for COVID related funding

2. Changes to delivery of EarlyON service offset by regular increases
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5. Safe Restart funds for enhanced cleaning at housing buildings ($26,500), offset one time 

increase for Social Assistance Restructuring Reinvestment ($200,000)

3. Includes payments to OW clients ($100,000), child care providers ($56,000), safe 

restart funding ($134,000), housing providers ($34,000), various housing programs 

($324,000)

4. Adjustments to utilities ($21,000), property taxes ($25,000) and general repairs 

($24,000) to better reflect actual
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Community Services - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021         2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$2,126 -$2,938 -$2,938 -$3,137 -$1,946 -$1,018 -$1,195

Contributions

Capital Levy -$942 -$650 -$650 -$700 -$800 -$900 -$900

DC Contribution -$100 -$90 -$90 -$80 $0 $0 $0

Total Contributions -$1,042 -$740 -$740 -$780 -$800 -$900 -$900

Capital Work

Land Improvements $0 $42 $481 $621 $100 $0 $80

Buildings $89 $305 $1,308 $1,300 $1,573 $668 $905

Equipment & Machinery $141 $195 $128 $49 $55 $55 $108

Total Capital Work $230 $542 $1,917 $1,970 $1,728 $723 $1,092

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$2,938 -$3,137 -$1,762 -$1,946 -$1,018 -$1,195 -$1,003

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021         2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Asphalt Paving $0 $0 $410 $550 $0 $0 $30

Exterior Walkways $0 $10 $36 $41 $100 $0 $50

Fencing $0 $32 $35 $30 $0 $0 $0

Land Improvements $0 $42 $481 $621 $100 $0 $80

Security/Intercom $0 $0 $24 $15 $0 $0 $24

Exterior Walls $0 $0 $220 $223 $5 $40 $15

Roof Replacement $5 $182 $240 $0 $0 $0 $0

Window Replacement $0 $0 $42 $45 $690 $0 $120

Structural (balconies, etc.) $0 $42 $440 $495 $4 $0 $0

Flooring $30 $42 $100 $211 $136 $205 $287

HVAC $15 $0 $32 $20 $9 $25 $58

Building Automation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30

Electrical $0 $0 $6 $1 $222 $11 $31

Exterior Doors $7 $0 $0 $46 $60 $0 $60

54 Lawrence $10 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Kitchen Retrofits $3 $3 $108 $123 $222 $192 $135

Bathrooms $19 $35 $96 $122 $225 $195 $144

Buildings $89 $305 $1,308 $1,300 $1,573 $668 $905

Small Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $53

Appliance Replacement $37 $43 $18 $49 $55 $55 $55

Elevator Replacement $104 $152 $110 $0 $0 $0 $0

Equipment & Machinery $141 $195 $128 $49 $55 $55 $108

Total Work Plan Summary $230 $542 $1,917 $1,970 $1,728 $723 $1,092

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 84 of 99



Ontario Works & Employment
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Government Transfers -$5,956 -$4,864 -$7,384 -$7,484 -$7,584 -$7,684 -$7,784

Other Revenue -$135 -$45 -$100 -$100 -$100 -$100 -$100

Total Revenues -$6,090 -$4,909 -$7,484 -$7,584 -$7,684 -$7,784 -$7,884

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $1,552 $1,616 $1,629 $1,690 $1,724 $1,758 $1,793

Administrative and Office $127 $106 $133 $131 $134 $138 $141

Service Delivery $4,982 $3,782 $6,368 $6,468 $6,568 $6,668 $6,768

IT and Communications $32 $19 $31 $24 $23 $24 $23

Facilities $15 $15 $15 $15 $16 $16 $17

Internal Services Used $330 $352 $368 $354 $352 $352 $350

Total Expenditures $7,065 $5,890 $8,544 $8,683 $8,818 $8,956 $9,093

Transfers

Transfers to Reserves $22 $7 $7 $7 $7 $7 $7

Total Transfers $22 $7 $7 $7 $7 $7 $7

Total Ont. Works and Employment $997 $988 $1,068 $1,107 $1,141 $1,180 $1,216

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 85 of 99



Housing Services
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$17 -$15 -$18 -$17 -$17 -$17 -$17

Rent Revenue -$2,160 -$2,065 -$2,148 -$2,159 -$2,196 -$2,225 -$2,255

Government Transfers -$2,935 -$4,152 -$2,664 -$2,802 -$1,360 -$601 -$524

Other Revenue -$327 -$879 -$141 -$154 -$61 -$18 $0

Total Revenues -$5,439 -$7,111 -$4,971 -$5,131 -$3,635 -$2,860 -$2,795

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $1,030 $1,028 $1,119 $1,158 $1,188 $1,218 $1,249

Administrative and Office $297 $283 $311 $308 $308 $309 $92

Debt Repayment $647 $644 $644 $641 $638 $636 $633

Service Delivery $4,383 $5,446 $4,170 $4,655 $2,941 $2,494 $2,491

IT and Communications $50 $47 $58 $52 $53 $52 $53

Facilities $1,594 $1,681 $1,876 $1,804 $1,820 $1,849 $1,876

Vehicles and Equipment $9 $3 $4 $3 $3 $3 $3

Internal Services Used $587 $674 $724 $724 $737 $751 $765

COVID $172 $125 $433 $460 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $1,042 $740 $740 $780 $800 $900 $900

Total Expenditures $9,811 $10,671 $10,079 $10,584 $8,489 $8,212 $8,062

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$175 -$125 -$433 -$660 $0 $0 $0

DC Contribution -$485 -$518 -$518 -$520 -$453 -$467 -$481

Transfers to Reserves $176 $774 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers -$484 $131 -$951 -$1,180 -$453 -$467 -$481

Total Housing Services $3,888 $3,691 $4,158 $4,273 $4,401 $4,886 $4,786
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Community Housing - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$2,126 -$2,938 -$2,938 -$3,137 -$1,946 -$1,018 -$1,195

Contributions

Capital Levy -$942 -$650 -$650 -$700 -$800 -$900 -$900

DC Contribution -$100 -$90 -$90 -$80 $0 $0 $0

Total Contributions -$1,042 -$740 -$740 -$780 -$800 -$900 -$900

Capital Work

Land Improvements $0 $42 $481 $621 $100 $0 $80

Buildings $89 $305 $1,308 $1,300 $1,573 $668 $905

Equipment & Machinery $141 $195 $128 $49 $55 $55 $108

Total Capital Work $230 $542 $1,917 $1,970 $1,728 $723 $1,092

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$2,938 -$3,137 -$1,762 -$1,946 -$1,018 -$1,195 -$1,003

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Asphalt Paving $0 $0 $410 $550 $0 $0 $30

Exterior Walkways $0 $10 $36 $41 $100 $0 $50

Fencing $0 $32 $35 $30 $0 $0 $0

Land Improvements $0 $42 $481 $621 $100 $0 $80

Security/Intercom $0 $0 $24 $15 $0 $0 $24

Exterior Walls $0 $0 $220 $223 $5 $40 $15

Roof Replacement $5 $182 $240 $0 $0 $0 $0

Window Replacement $0 $0 $42 $45 $690 $0 $120

Structural (balconies, etc.) $0 $42 $440 $495 $4 $0 $0

Flooring $30 $42 $100 $211 $136 $205 $287

HVAC $15 $0 $32 $20 $9 $25 $58

Building Automation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30

Electrical $0 $0 $6 $1 $222 $11 $31

Exterior Doors $7 $0 $0 $46 $60 $0 $60

54 Lawrence $10 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Kitchen Retrofits $3 $3 $108 $123 $222 $192 $135

Bathrooms $19 $35 $96 $122 $225 $195 $144

Buildings $89 $305 $1,308 $1,300 $1,573 $668 $905

Small Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $53

Appliance Replacement $37 $43 $18 $49 $55 $55 $55

Elevator Replacement $104 $152 $110 $0 $0 $0 $0

Equipment & Machinery $141 $195 $128 $49 $55 $55 $108

Total Work Plan Summary $230 $542 $1,917 $1,970 $1,728 $723 $1,092
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Childrens Services
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$73 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Government Transfers -$5,971 -$5,983 -$5,968 -$5,725 -$5,725 -$5,725 -$5,725

Other Revenue -$176 -$160 -$129 -$72 -$44 -$34 -$34

Total Revenues -$6,220 -$6,144 -$6,097 -$5,797 -$5,769 -$5,759 -$5,759

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $1,523 $1,460 $1,454 $1,050 $1,071 $1,092 $1,114

Administrative and Office $26 $17 $36 $34 $34 $34 $35

Service Delivery $5,299 $5,464 $5,346 $5,401 $5,401 $5,401 $5,401

IT and Communications $8 $21 $24 $22 $21 $22 $21

Facilities $116 $92 $94 $95 $96 $98 $99

Vehicles and Equipment $4 $4 $7 $5 $5 $6 $6

Internal Services Used $58 $60 $63 $60 $60 $60 $59

Internal Services Recovered -$204 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

COVID $0 $124 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $120 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $6,948 $7,241 $7,023 $6,667 $6,689 $6,712 $6,735

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves $0 -$124 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Transfers $0 -$124 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Childrens Services $728 $973 $926 $870 $920 $953 $976
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Development and Tourism 
Department Description 

The Development and Tourism Department works collaboratively with internal and 
external stakeholders to guide community and economic development based on 
Council’s strategic priorities. The Department includes Land Use Planning, Building 
Inspection & Permits, Economic Development, Tourism and the Museum of Dufferin. 

What’s on the Horizon 

There are many things to consider while moving into the future for Development and 
Tourism: 

Planning 

• Continue working toward completion of the Municipal Comprehensive Review 
(MCR). The MCR is anticipated to be completed this summer with the adoption of 
the resulting Official Plan Amendment occurring shortly thereafter. 

• Improve the quality of planning services (including response times and tracking 
data) while ensuring planning fees are collected. 

• Continue to work with Municipalities on planning matters through roundtable 
discussions. 

Economic Development 

• Create a new 5-year Economic Development Strategic Plan and present it to 
Council. This work will include extensive Municipal, community, and stakeholder 
engagement. 

• Continue to work on the Meat Processing project by identifying participating 
producers and develop a business plan and site location 

• Gather, review, and share key economic indicator data (including from the 2020 
Census) with partners and stakeholders to help increase a broader understanding 
of the strategic issues impacting the community 

• Investigate opportunities to address lack of attainable/affordable housing in 
cooperation with Housing Services and the Western Ontario Wardens’ Caucus 

• Continue to seek out additional grant opportunities that align with established 
priorities to help better serve our community 
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Tourism (including Museum of Dufferin) 

• Continue implementation of Tourism Strategy initiatives 
• Create a new MoD Strategic Plan and present to Council. This work will include 

extensive community and stakeholder engagement. 
• Continue to increase the scale of the MoD’s online offerings including exhibitions 

and events, research, retail and online learning 
• Further build the MoD’s presence and leadership role in hosting and participating 

in community conversations about culture, heritage, diversity and inclusion 
• Investigate opportunities to relocate cultural programming to urban areas 

Building Inspection & Permits 
• Create building permit reference guides for the public to assist in outlining the 

expectations and requirements when applying for various building permits 
• Documenting existing and future building code interpretations and best 

construction practices to help support consistency within the Building Division 
and communication with stakeholders 

• Review and revise processes and procedures using a diversity, equity, and 
inclusion lens 

• Establish a customer/applicant experience feedback process 

Department 
• Develop and implement new processes to ensure clients receive a comprehensive 

service, for example planning enquiries who could benefit from economic 
development support are connected with appropriate staff early in the process. 
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Community Development and Tourism
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$1,114 -$1,096 -$878 -$946 -$841 -$706 -$706

Government Transfers -$71 -$329 -$94 -$114 -$119 -$124 -$129

Other Revenue -$96 -$135 -$100 -$180 -$201 -$205 -$206

Total Revenues -$1,280 -$1,561 -$1,072 -$1,240 -$1,161 -$1,035 -$1,041

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $2,082 $1,910 $2,174 $2,413 $2,456 $2,508 $2,562

Administrative and Office $497 $474 $491 $555 $406 $406 $486

Service Delivery $217 $330 $129 $167 $263 $167 $267

IT and Communications $162 $279 $129 $135 $145 $143 $154

Facilities $153 $175 $188 $199 $202 $205 $209

Vehicles and Equipment $17 $26 $27 $34 $34 $35 $35

Internal Services Used $65 $219 $194 $239 $242 $250 $129

COVID $0 $25 $0 $25 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $137 $138 $128 $127 $135 $135 $135

Total Expenditures $3,330 $3,576 $3,461 $3,893 $3,884 $3,850 $3,978

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$257 -$313 -$520 -$700 -$683 -$809 -$787

Transfers from Trust -$16 -$8 -$8 -$38 -$8 -$8 -$8

Transfer to Trust $0 $0 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15

DC Contribution -$168 -$121 -$135 -$23 -$10 $0 $0

Transfers to Reserves $5 $50 $50 $0 $0 $50 $0

Total Transfers -$437 -$392 -$598 -$745 -$686 -$752 -$780

Total Comm Dev and Tourism $1,613 $1,623 $1,791 $1,908 $2,036 $2,063 $2,157
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Development and Tourism - Year over Year Changes

2021 Adopted Budget 1,790,885    

Revenues

User Fees 
1

(68,540)       

Government Transfers (20,000)       

Other Revenue 
2

(80,030)       

Total Change in Revenues (168,570)     

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 
3

239,430       

Administrative and Office 
4 

63,920         

Service Delivery 38,200         

IT and Communications 6,080           

Facilities 10,380         

Vehicles and Equipment 6,240           

Internal Services Used 44,440         

COVID 25,000         

Capital Contribution (1,000)         

Reserve Transfers

Transfers from Reserves/Trust 
5

(209,990)       

DC Contributions 
6

112,760        

Transfers to Reserves (50,000)         (147,230)     

Total Change in Expenditures 285,460       

Net Change 116,890       

2022 Draft Budget 1,907,775$ 

Notes:

2. Recovery for shared planner ($44,000), tourism funding ($20,000), museum sales 

($16,000)

1. Slight increase in building revenues ($55,000), additional admission, membership 

and programming revenues at MoD

3. Regular increases, addition of shared planner
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6. Bulk of work on municipal comprehensive review completed in prior years

4. Economic Development strategic plan ($50,000), advertising and promotions 

across departments ($40,000), Tourism Readiness and Pledge ($10,000), Indigenous 

consultancy ($30,000 - offset by transfer from Trust), building costing review 

($30,000), planning consulting fees for MCR (decrease - $100,000)

5. Mitigate increases in planning ($50,000), Economic Development strategic plan 

($50,000), building reserve fund ($109,990)

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 93 of 99



Development and Tourism - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$554 -$673 -$673 -$692 -$440 -$491 -$417

Contributions

Capital Levy -$105 -$95 -$95 -$94 -$95 -$95 -$95

Transfers from Reserves/Trust -$33 -$33 -$33 -$33 -$40 -$40 -$40

Total Contributions -$137 -$138 -$128 -$127 -$135 -$135 -$135

Capital Work

Land Improvements $0 $0 $10 $20 $0 $15 $125

Buildings $15 $36 $137 $195 $84 $190 $48

Equipment & Machinery $4 $82 $154 $4 $0 $4 $62

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $160 $0 $0 $0

Total Capital Work $19 $118 $301 $379 $84 $209 $235

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$673 -$692 -$499 -$440 -$491 -$417 -$318

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Asphalt Paving $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15 $125

Exterior Walkways $0 $0 $10 $20 $0 $0 $0

Land Improvements $0 $0 $10 $20 $0 $15 $125

HVAC $0 $0 $19 $40 $9 $5 $5

Building Automation $0 $0 $0 $150 $0 $0 $0

Security $0 $0 $18 $0 $0 $0 $3

Electrical $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $185 $0

Exterior Walls $0 $0 $5 $5 $0 $0 $30

Flooring $0 $36 $60 $0 $0 $0 $0

Windows $0 $0 $10 $0 $0 $0 $10

Roof $0 $0 $25 $0 $75 $0 $0

Buildings $15 $36 $137 $195 $84 $190 $48

Appliances $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4 $2

Elevators $4 $82 $150 $0 $0 $0 $0

Archives Equipment $0 $0 $4 $4 $0 $0 $0

Equipment & Machinery $4 $82 $154 $4 $0 $4 $62

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $160 $0 $0 $0

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $160 $0 $0 $0

Total Work Plan Summary $19 $118 $301 $379 $84 $209 $235
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Planning
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$6 -$13 -$20 -$20 -$20 -$20 -$20

Other Revenue $0 $0 $0 -$44 -$45 -$46 -$47

Total Revenues -$6 -$13 -$20 -$64 -$65 -$66 -$67

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $118 $52 $133 $277 $284 $288 $294

Administrative and Office $315 $302 $277 $169 $107 $97 $97

IT and Communications $24 $23 $1 $1 $2 $1 $2

Total Expenditures $457 $377 $410 $447 $393 $386 $393

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves $0 $0 -$50 -$100 $0 $0 $0

DC Contribution -$168 -$121 -$135 -$23 -$10 $0 $0

Total Transfers -$168 -$121 -$185 -$123 -$10 $0 $0

Total Planning $283 $243 $205 $261 $318 $320 $327

Economic Development
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

Government Transfers -$17 -$150 -$40 -$40 -$40 -$40 -$40

Other Revenue -$35 -$11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues -$52 -$161 -$40 -$40 -$40 -$40 -$40

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $255 $254 $279 $292 $298 $304 $310

Administrative and Office $69 $21 $40 $101 $36 $36 $36

Service Delivery $151 $253 $67 $69 $169 $69 $169

IT and Communications $3 $3 $8 $3 $5 $3 $5

COVID $0 $17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $478 $548 $393 $466 $508 $413 $520

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$42 -$17 $0 -$50 -$50 $0 -$50

Transfers to Reserves $0 $50 $50 $0 $0 $50 $0

Total Transfers -$42 $33 $50 -$50 -$50 $50 -$50

Total Economic Development $384 $420 $403 $376 $418 $423 $430
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Tourism and Museum of Dufferin
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues

User Fees -$3 -$11 -$27 -$41 -$41 -$45 -$45

Government Transfers -$54 -$179 -$54 -$74 -$79 -$84 -$89

Other Revenue -$57 -$120 -$97 -$133 -$153 -$156 -$156

Total Revenues -$114 -$311 -$178 -$247 -$272 -$285 -$290

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $706 $739 $811 $831 $848 $865 $883

Administrative and Office $62 $63 $91 $171 $173 $181 $239

Service Delivery $55 $68 $51 $87 $83 $87 $87

IT and Communications $22 $19 $25 $25 $28 $25 $28

Facilities $153 $175 $188 $199 $202 $205 $209

Vehicles and Equipment $5 $5 $12 $12 $12 $12 $13

Internal Services Used -$31 $104 $80 $122 $124 $127 $129

COVID $0 $8 $0 $25 $0 $0 $0

Capital Contribution $105 $105 $95 $94 $95 $95 $95

Total Expenditures $1,077 $1,287 $1,354 $1,566 $1,566 $1,598 $1,683

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves $0 -$8 $0 -$25 $0 $0 $0

Transfer to Trust $0 $0 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15

Transfers from Trust -$16 -$8 -$8 -$38 -$8 -$8 -$8

Total Transfers -$16 -$16 $7 -$48 $7 $7 $7

Total Museum and Archives $946 $960 $1,183 $1,271 $1,300 $1,320 $1,400
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Museum of Dufferin - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022        2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$492 -$578 -$578 -$565 -$440 -$451 -$337

Contributions

Government Transfers $0 -$10 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Levy -$105 -$95 -$95 -$94 -$95 -$95 -$95

Total Contributions -$105 -$105 -$95 -$94 -$95 -$95 -$95

Capital Work

Land Improvements $0 $0 $10 $20 $0 $15 $125

Buildings $15 $36 $137 $195 $84 $190 $48

Equipment & Machinery $4 $82 $154 $4 $0 $4 $62

Total Capital Work $19 $118 $301 $219 $84 $209 $235

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$578 -$565 -$372 -$440 -$451 -$337 -$198

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022        2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Asphalt Paving $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15 $125

Exterior Walkways $0 $0 $10 $20 $0 $0 $0

Land Improvements $0 $0 $10 $20 $0 $15 $125

HVAC $0 $0 $19 $40 $9 $5 $5

Building Automation $0 $0 $0 $150 $0 $0 $0

Security $0 $0 $18 $0 $0 $0 $3

Electrical $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $185 $0

Exterior Walls $0 $0 $5 $5 $0 $0 $30

Flooring $0 $36 $60 $0 $0 $0 $0

Windows $0 $0 $10 $0 $0 $0 $10

Roof $0 $0 $25 $0 $75 $0 $0

Septic/Well $15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Buildings $15 $36 $137 $195 $84 $190 $48

Appliances $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4 $2

Elevators $4 $82 $150 $0 $0 $0 $0

Archives Equipment $0 $0 $4 $4 $0 $0 $0

Equipment & Machinery $4 $82 $154 $4 $0 $4 $62

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Work Plan Summary $19 $118 $301 $219 $84 $209 $235
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Building
2020 2021 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Revenues

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

User Fees -$1,104 -$1,072 -$831 -$886 -$781 -$641 -$641

Other Revenue -$4

-$1,108

-$4

-$1,076

-$3

-$834

-$3

-$889

-$3

-$784

-$3

-$644

-$3

-$644Total Revenues

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits $1,003 $864 $951 $1,012 $1,026 $1,050 $1,075

Administrative and Office $51 $89 $84 $113 $90 $92 $114

Service Delivery $11 $9 $11 $11 $11 $11 $11

IT and Communications $112 $233 $96 $106 $110 $114 $119

Vehicles and Equipment $12 $21 $15 $22 $22 $22 $23

Internal Services Used $96 $114 $114 $117 $118 $123 $0

Capital Contribution $33

$1,318

$33

$1,363

$33

$1,303

$33

$1,413

$40

$1,417

$40

$1,453

$40

$1,381Total Expenditures

Transfers

Transfers from Reserves -$215 -$287 -$470 -$525 -$633 -$809 -$737

Transfers to Reserves $5

-$210

$0

$0

-$287

$0

$0

-$470

$0

$0

-$525

$0

$0

-$633

$0

$0

-$809

$0

$0

-$737

$0

Total Transfers

Total Building and Bylaw
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Building - Capital Asset Fund
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Opening Balance -$62 -$95 -$95 -$127 $0 -$40 -$80

Contributions

Transfers from Reserves -$33 -$33 -$33 -$33 -$40 -$40 -$40

Total Contributions -$33 -$33 -$33 -$33 -$40 -$40 -$40

Capital Work

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $160 $0 $0 $0

Total Capital Work $0 $0 $0 $160 $0 $0 $0

Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance -$95 -$127 -$127 $0 -$40 -$80 -$120

Work Plan Summary
2020 2021 2021 2022         2023         2024         2025         

ACTUAL ACTUAL* BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN

Expenditures

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $160 $0 $0 $0

Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $160 $0 $0 $0

Total Work Plan Summary $0 $0 $0 $160 $0 $0 $0
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